
Agenda of Regular Meeting
Thursday, April 3, 2025
The Board of Trustees
Richardson ISD

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Richardson ISD will be held Thursday, April 3, 
2025, beginning at 6:00 PM in the Administration Building, 400 S. Greenville Ave, Richardson, 
TX 75081.

Prior to or during consideration of agenda subjects, the board will hear public comments from 
any member of the public who has complied with District procedures for signing up to speak. 
The notice for this meeting was posted on March 31, 2025.

Public Comments: - Persons wishing to address the Board must complete an online Public 
Comment form by signing up at https://web.risd.org/board/public-comments/ beginning when 
the meeting agenda is posted through 12:00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. RISD will not 
accept submissions after 12:00 p.m. on the posted meeting date. Persons who do not have 
access to a computer to complete the Public Comment form online may contact the Board 
Office during normal business hours at 469-593-0403 (español 469-593-0312) for assistance. 
Persons wishing to speak must complete the online registration form in full and be present at 
the meeting to make his/her own comments during the designated time for Public Comment to 
be eligible to speak. Any registered speaker who is absent from the meeting at the time for 
Public Comment forfeits the opportunity to address the Board at that meeting.

Disruptions. Disruptive behavior will not be tolerated during a meeting. After providing at least 
one warning to a disruptive visitor, the presiding officer may request assistance from law 
enforcement officials to remove from the meeting any person who continues to disrupt the 
meeting by utterances or actions.  A visitor who exhibits disruptive behavior in a subsequent 
meeting may be issued a trespass warrant. It is a criminal offense for a person, with intent to 
prevent or disrupt a lawful meeting, to substantially obstruct or interfere with the ordinary 
conduct of a meeting by physical action or verbal utterance.
The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are 
listed below. Items do not have to be taken in the same order as shown on this meeting notice. 

I. CALL TO ORDER
A. Pledge of Allegiance / Moment of Silence
B. Announcements / Communications

Recognition of Schools, Students and Staff

II. PUBLIC COMMENT SECTION
Comments from visitors who submitted the form requesting to address Board Members.

A. Agenda Related Topic
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B. Non-Agenda Related Topic
III. CONSENT / CONFIRMATION AGENDA ITEMS

Submitted for Action and/or Information

A. Minutes of March 6 and March 25, 2025
Action Item

B. Human Resources Report
Action/Information Item

C. Recommended Specified Best Value/Low Bids, Contracts and 
Cumulative Purchases
Action/Information Item

Part A: New Bids - For Approval

Miscellaneous Consultant Services

Commodity Discount Providers

Transportation Routing, Planning and Management Software including Equipment

Construction Manager at Risk - Middle Schools

Special Education K12-Audit

Part B: Bid Renewals - For Approval

Kitchen Parts & Supplies

Child Nutrition Disposable Supplies

Part C: Contract Information (Greater than $100,000) - For Approval

Purchases, Contracts, Contract Modifications & Change:

Netsync Network Solutions - Refresh of secondary student devices for SY25-26 (RISD # 21-124)

Child's Play - Little Rams/Little Wildcats CLA Playground Improvements (Buyboard 679-22

Curriculum Associates - i-Ready subscription for SY25-26 (RISD #21-121)

Curriculum Associates - Toolbox Online Educator site license for SY25-26 (RISD # 21-121)

Part D: Interlocals, MOU's, Cooperative Agreements and Other - For Approval

Interlocal Agreements:

None

Memorandums of Understanding:

None

Cooperative Agreements:

CORE Construction Services of Texas, Inc. per Equalis Group (Construction: Consultant + Procurement + Planning + Oversight, 

General Contract Services, Job Order Contracting (JOC)) through June 30, 2027

Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Children per EPCNT Allen ISD 2024-JAN-143 Catalog/Discount Vendors through February 26, 

2026

Rush Truck Centers of Texas, LP per BuyBoard 723-23 (Medium and Heavy-Duty Trucks, Parts and Maintenance Repair 

Service) through November 30, 2025

Rush Truck Centers of Texas, LP per BuyBoard 724-23 (Vehicles, Police Motorcycles, Trucks, Parts and Maintenance Services) 

through November 30, 2025

Texas AirSystems per BuyBoard 720-23 (HVAC Equipment, Supplies and Installation) through November 30, 2025

Texas AirSystems per BuyBoard 757-24 (Building/Facility Maintenance Equipment and Services) through November 30, 2025

B&H Photo per Omnia Partners R201202 (Audio Visual Equipment, Accessories & Services) thru March 31, 2026

Mobile Communications America per BuyBoard 696-23 (Radio Communications and Video Recording Products and Services) 

through March 31, 2026

Central National Gottesman Inc. dba Lindenmeyr Munroe per BuyBoard 747-24 (Custodial Supplies and Equipment) through 

September 30, 2025

Part E: Contracts, Contract Modifications & Change Orders: Less than $100,000 (Information Only)
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Bilingual Speech Services - on behalf of Christina Martinez for Educational Consultant Services through May 30, 2025.

Cassandra Brynn Nedrud - Audiological screening for students referred who are identified as hearing impaired and are 

provided services through the Deaf Education Program in RISD August 1, 2025 through June 1, 2026.

Bilingual Speech Services - on behalf of Terri Johnson for Educational Consultant Services through May 30, 2025.

Part F: Cumulative Purchases - Information Only

Cumulative Purchases from Qualified Vendors:

Buy Board - Texas Association of School Boards

CPGPC - Choice Partners

CTPA - Central Texas

DIR - State of Texas Department of Information Resources

EPCNT - Education Purchasing Cooperative of North Texas

SOURCEWELL - Sourcewell (previously NJPA)

OMNIA Partners - TCPN/IPA/US Communities

PPPCP - Prospering Pals

TIPS - The Interlocal Purchasing System

TPASS - Texas Procurement and Support Services

Equalis

D. Consider  Report of Administrative Write-Offs of Real Property 
Taxes and 2020 Personal Property Taxes
Action Item

E. Consider 2025-2026 Provision of Instructional Materials Survey
Action Item

F. Consider Approval to Ratify Agreement - DCED Campus Leasing 
for May 3, 2025 Election
Action Item

G. Schedule of Upcoming Bids
Information Item

H. Bond Expenditure Report
Information Item

I. Budget Status Report
Action Item

J. Monthly Financial Statements
Information Item

IV. ACTION / INFORMATION ITEMS
A. Legislative Update

Information Item

B. Consider and Accept Gifts
Action Item

C. Consider and Approve Low Attendance Waiver
Action Item

D. Consider and Approve Missed Day Waiver
Action Item

E. Consider and Approve Nomination of Trustee Harris for a Region 
10 seat on the TASB Board of Directors
Action Item

F. Board of Trustees Training Hours
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Information Item

G. Update on Grant Funding 
Information Item

H. 2025-2026 Budget Discussion
Information Item

V. CLOSED MEETING
If, during the course of the meeting, the Board of Trustees should determine that a closed session is required, the Board will 

conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, including but not limited to 

Section 551.071-Consultation with Attorney and 551.074 - Personnel Matters and Duties of Public Officers.

VI. RECONVENE
Open Meeting to vote on matters considered in Closed Meeting, if applicable.

VII. ADJOURNMENT

If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be held in a closed meeting, the board will 
conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Government Code, Chapter 551, Subchapters D and 
E or Texas Government Code section 418.183(f). Before any closed meeting is convened, the presiding officer will publicly 
identify the section or sections of the Act authorizing the closed meeting.  All final votes, actions, or decisions will be taken in 
open meeting. [See BEC(LEGAL)]
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I pledge allegiance  
To the Flag of the  

United States of America,  
and to the Republic  
for which it stands,  

one Nation under God, 
indivisible, with liberty 

and justice for all. 



Honor the Texas flag;  

I pledge allegiance  

to thee, Texas,  

one state under God,  

one and indivisible. 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES
RICHARDSON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Procedures for Public Comments During Board Meetings

The Board of Trustees of the Richardson Independent School District welcomes members of the public to its meetings.  The purpose of 
meetings is to allow trustees to conduct the business of the District.  Although Board meetings are held in public, they are not public meetings 
and the public does not have a right to participate except as provided by the Board.  The Board offers a limited open forum at meetings 
through its Public Comment Sections to provide opportunities for members of the public to convey information to the Board.  

The Board adopted the following procedures concerning public comments to facilitate the efficient operation of meetings:

	 Public Comment Section 

●	 The Board of Trustees will include a Public Comment Section on the posted Agenda for each meeting.  The Board holds regular 
monthly business meetings each month of the year, excluding July.  Business meetings typically are scheduled for the first Thursday of the 
month.   The Board schedules work sessions to address topics of study or as other needs arise.  The Board reserves the third Thursday of each 
month for work sessions, but they also may be scheduled at any other time when a need arises.  The Board reserves the right to schedule or 
reschedule meetings as necessary to meet the operational needs of the District.  A written Agenda is posted for each Board meeting at least 
72 hours before the meeting is scheduled.  If an Emergency Meeting is authorized, an agenda will be posted at least one hour before the 
meeting is scheduled.   

The Public Comment Section for agenda-related topics ordinarily will be placed on the Agenda just prior to the first business item on the 
Agenda.  Where appropriate for efficient meeting management, the section for comments related to non-agenda topics may be placed on 
the Agenda after other action and information items.  A speaker who attempts to address a non-agenda related topic during any period 
reserved for agenda-related topics is engaging in disruptive behavior.  The speaker must stop his or her comments when directed.  

●	 When necessary for effective meeting management, to accommodate large numbers of individuals wishing to address the Board at a 
meeting, or when otherwise advisable to accommodate specific circumstances, the Board delegates to the presiding officer the authority to 
make adjustments to these public comment procedures.  Such adjustments may include, without limitation, adjusting when public comment 
will occur during a meeting, reordering agenda items, deferring public comment on non-agenda items, continuing an agenda item to a later 
meeting, temporarily revising public comment procedures as necessary if a meeting is conducted via videoconference, providing expanded 
opportunity for public comment, or establishing an overall time limit for public comments and adjusting the time allotted to each speaker. 
	
	 Speaker Topics

●	 Regular Business Meetings. Speakers may comment on specific Agenda items, as well as matters not on the posted Agenda (i.e. non-
agenda items), during the Public Comment Section at regular business meetings.  

●	 Work Sessions or Other Called Meetings. Speakers may comment only on specific agenda items during the Public Comment Section 
at work sessions and other called meetings.  

●	 Public Hearings.  When RISD gives notice of a public hearing, speakers may complete a separate online public comment form for 
the public hearing.  Speakers may only comment on the specific topic noticed for the public hearing.  All other rules noted herein apply to 
comments during a public hearing.

	 Public Comment Form

●	 Persons wishing to address the Board must complete an online Public Comment form by signing up at the designated registration form 
link on the District’s website beginning when the meeting agenda is posted through 12:00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. RISD will not 
accept submissions after 12:00pm on the posted meeting date. Persons wishing to speak must complete the designated registration form in 
full and be present at the meeting to make his/her own comments during the designated time for Public Comment to be eligible to speak. 
Any registered speaker who is absent from the meeting at the time for Public Comment forfeits the opportunity to address the Board at that 
meeting.

●	 In addition to identifying information, each speaker must indicate the specific Agenda item about which he or she wishes to comment 
and/or identify the non-Agenda topic of the comments.

●	 If RISD gives notice of a public hearing, it will provide a separate designated registration form link on the District’s website for the 
public hearing that persons who wish to speak must complete. Individuals will be able to register beginning when the meeting agenda for 



the public hearing is posted through 12:00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. RISD will not accept comment cards after 12:00pm on the posted 
meeting date.

●	 Persons who do not have access to a computer to complete the Public Comment form online may contact the Board Office at 469-
593-0403 for assistance. The online form is required to be completed by no later than 12:00 pm on the day of the posted meeting.

	 Written Materials
	
●	 A speaker who wishes to provide written materials to the Board of Trustees must bring at least nine (9) copies of the materials to 
the Board meeting.  A copy of the materials will be provided to the trustees before the speaker is called.  The speaker may not distribute 
materials when he or she is called to speak. 

	 Time

●	 Each speaker is limited to a total of three* minutes and a speaker may not use time of another speaker to extend his or her comment 
period.  Note:  A speaker who addresses the Board through a translator will have six* minutes to present comments to ensure that non-
English speakers receive the same opportunity to address the Board.

●	 Staff will set a three*-minute digital timer for each speaker. The speaker shall end his or her comments when the timer expires.  Any 
speaker who fails to stop speaking and yield the podium at the end of his or her allotted time is considered out of order and may be 
escorted from the podium and/or asked to leave the meeting.  
(*Unless the comment period has been limited as provided herein.)

	 Single comment
	
●	 A speaker may complete one online Public Comment form for each meeting.  A speaker who comments during a public hearing is not 
ineligible to speak during the regular public comment period.

	 Protocol for Speakers

●	 The Board Secretary will call the name of each speaker who has submitted a public comment card and state the topic(s) on which the 
individual has registered to speak.  

●	 Each speaker should approach the podium when his or her name is called.  An adjustable microphone is affixed to the podium in the 
Auditorium.  The speaker should clearly state his or her name and the school or school(s) the speaker’s children attend or have attended 
before beginning to comment.

●	 The Board will not engage in dialogue with a speaker.  Specific factual information or reference to an existing policy may be furnished 
in response to inquiries or statements.  The Board cannot deliberate or make a decision on any subject that is not on the Agenda. 

●	 The public comment period is not the appropriate forum for presentation of formal complaints.  RISD maintains a formal grievance 
policy to address complaints. The Board will only consider formal complaints that remain unresolved after they have been addressed through 
proper administrative channels and when they have been placed on the Agenda.  Attacks of a personal nature against Board members, 
RISD staff, students, or other citizens by name or unique title will not be allowed or tolerated.  Speakers who wish to make a complaint 
regarding an employee should comply with the appropriate complaint policy. (DGBA – Employee Complaints; FNG – Student/Parent 
Complaints; GF – Public Complaints).  Complaint policies are available on the RISD website.

●	 Remarks or other conduct that disrupt the meeting are considered out of order and will not be allowed.  Visitors and staff must listen 
quietly and respectfully during the public comment section whether they agree or disagree with a speaker’s message.  It is not appropriate 
for staff or visitors to clap, cheer, boo, display banners, or otherwise engage in disruptive conduct.  Persons who disrupt the meeting will be 
cautioned to observe meeting rules.  Persons who persist in disrupting the meeting may be removed from the meeting.

	 Consent for Online Publication

	 RISD may audio and video record its meetings.  A person who chooses to speak during the Public Comment Section is consenting to 
the online audio/video publication of his or her comments.

	 Reasonable Accommodation and Translation

	 Persons desiring to make a public comment who need reasonable accommodations of a disability or who require a language 
translator should contact the Board office at 469-593-0403 in advance of the meeting to request assistance.
 

Approved:     September 15, 2022



JUNTA DIRECTIVA 
DISTRITO ESCOLAR INDEPENDIENTE DE RICHARDSON

Procedimientos para los comentarios del público durante las reuniones de la Junta Directiva

La Junta Directiva del Distrito Escolar Independiente de Richardson da la bienvenida a los miembros del público a sus reuniones.  El 
propósito de las reuniones es permitir a los miembros de la Junta conducir los negocios del Distrito.  Aunque las reuniones de la Junta 
Directiva se celebran en público, no son reuniones públicas y el público no tiene derecho a participar, salvo lo dispuesto por la Junta.  La 
Junta ofrece un foro abierto limitado en las reuniones a través de su Sección de Comentarios Públicos para proporcionar oportunidades a 
los miembros del público para transmitir información a la Junta.  

La Junta Directiva adoptó los siguientes procedimientos relativos a los comentarios del público para facilitar el funcionamiento eficiente de 
las reuniones:

	 Sección de comentarios del público

●	 La Junta Directiva incluirá una sección de comentarios del público en el orden del día de cada reunión.  La Junta celebra reuniones 
mensuales de trabajo todos los meses del año, excepto julio.  Las reuniones de trabajo suelen celebrarse el primer jueves de cada mes.   
La Junta Directiva programa sesiones de trabajo para tratar temas de estudio o cuando surgen otras necesidades.  La Junta se reserva el 
tercer jueves de cada mes para las sesiones de trabajo, pero también pueden programarse en cualquier otro momento cuando surja una 
necesidad.  La Junta se reserva el derecho de programar o reprogramar las reuniones según sea necesario para satisfacer las necesidades 
operativas del Distrito.  Se publica una agenda por escrito para cada reunión de la Junta Directiva al menos 72 horas antes de su 
realización.  Si se autoriza una reunión de emergencia, se publicará una agenda al menos una hora antes de la fecha de la reunión.   

La sección de comentarios del público para los temas relacionados con la agenda se incluirá normalmente en la agenda justo antes del 
primer punto de la misma.  Cuando sea conveniente para una gestión eficaz de la reunión, la sección de comentarios relacionados con 
temas no incluidos en la agenda podrá incluirse después de otros puntos de acción e información.  Un orador que intente abordar un tema 
no relacionado con la agenda durante cualquier período reservado para los temas relacionados con la agenda está incurriendo en un 
comportamiento perturbador.  El orador deberá interrumpir sus comentarios cuando se le indique.  
●	 Cuando sea necesario para la gestión eficaz de la reunión, para dar cabida a un gran número de personas que deseen dirigirse a la 
Junta en una reunión, o cuando sea aconsejable para adaptarse a circunstancias específicas, la Junta delega en el presidente la autoridad 
para hacer ajustes a estos procedimientos de comentarios del público.  Dichos ajustes pueden incluir, sin limitación, la adaptación del 
momento en que se producirán los comentarios del público durante una reunión, la reordenación de los puntos del orden del día, el 
aplazamiento de los comentarios del público sobre los puntos no incluidos en el orden del día, la continuación de un punto del orden del 
día para una reunión posterior, la revisión temporal de los procedimientos de comentarios del público según sea necesario si una reunión 
se lleva a cabo a través de videoconferencia, la ampliación de las oportunidades para los comentarios del público, o el establecimiento de 
un límite de tiempo general para los comentarios del público y el ajuste del tiempo asignado a cada orador. 
	
	 Temas de los oradores

●	 Reuniones ordinarias de trabajo. Los oradores podrán hacer comentarios sobre puntos específicos de la agenda, así como sobre 
asuntos que no figuren en la agenda (es decir, puntos no incluidos en la agenda), durante la sección de comentarios del público en las 
reuniones ordinarias de trabajo.  

●	 Sesiones de trabajo u otras reuniones convocadas. Los oradores sólo pueden comentar puntos específicos de la agenda durante la 
sección de comentarios del público en las sesiones de trabajo y otras reuniones convocadas.  

●	 Audiencias públicas.  Cuando RISD notifica una audiencia pública, los oradores pueden completar un formulario de comentarios 
públicos en línea separado para la audiencia pública.  Los oradores sólo pueden hacer comentarios sobre el tema específico anunciado 
para la audiencia pública.  Todas las demás normas indicadas aquí se aplican a los comentarios durante una audiencia pública.

	 Formulario de comentarios públicos

●	 Las personas que deseen dirigirse a la Junta deben llenar un formulario de comentarios públicos en línea inscribiéndose en el enlace 
del formulario de registro designado en la página web del Distrito a partir del momento en que se publique la agenda de la reunión 
y hasta las 12:00 p.m. del día de la reunión. RISD no aceptará presentaciones después de las 12:00 p.m. de la fecha de la reunión 
publicada. Las personas que deseen hacer uso de la palabra deben completar el formulario de registro designado en su totalidad y estar 
presentes en la reunión para hacer sus propios comentarios durante el tiempo designado para los Comentarios Públicos para tener derecho 
a hablar. Cualquier orador registrado que se ausente de la reunión a la hora de los Comentarios Públicos perderá la oportunidad de 
dirigirse a la Junta en esa reunión.	   

●	 Además de la información de identificación, cada orador debe indicar el punto específico del orden del día sobre el que desea 



comentar y/o identificar el tema no incluido en el orden del día de los comentarios.
● 	 Si RISD avisa de la celebración de una audiencia pública, proporcionará un enlace a un formulario de registro designado por 
separado en el sitio web del Distrito para la audiencia pública que las personas que deseen intervenir deberán rellenar. Las personas 
podrán inscribirse a partir del momento en que se publique el orden del día de la audiencia pública hasta las 12:00 horas del día de la 
reunión. El RISD no aceptará tarjetas de comentarios después de las 12:00 p.m. de la fecha de la reunión anunciada.

●	 Las personas que no tengan acceso a una computadora para completar el formulario de comentarios públicos en línea pueden 
comunicarse con la Oficina de la Junta al 469-593-0403 para obtener ayuda. El formulario en línea debe completarse antes de las 12:00 
p.m. del día de la reunión publicada.

	 Materiales escritos 

Un orador que desee proporcionar materiales escritos a la Junta Directiva debe traer al menos nueve (9) copias de los materiales a la 
reunión de la Junta.  Se proporcionará una copia de los materiales a los miembros de la Junta antes de que el orador sea convocado.  El 
orador no podrá distribuir materiales cuando sea llamado a hablar. 

	 Tiempo

●	 Cada orador está limitado a un total de tres* minutos y un orador no puede utilizar el tiempo de otro orador para extender su 
período de comentarios.  Nota:  Un orador que se dirija a la Junta a través de un traductor dispondrá de seis* minutos para presentar sus 
comentarios a fin de garantizar que las personas que no hablan inglés tengan la misma oportunidad de dirigirse a la Junta.

●	 El personal pondrá un reloj digital de tres* minutos para cada orador. El orador terminará sus comentarios cuando el tiempo 
expire.  Cualquier orador que no deje de hablar y ceda el podio al final de su tiempo asignado se considerará fuera de lugar y podrá ser 
escoltado del podio y/o se le pedirá que abandone la reunión.  
(*A menos que el período de comentarios se haya limitado según lo dispuesto en el presente documento).

	 Un solo comentario

Un orador puede completar un formulario de comentarios públicos en línea para cada reunión.  Un orador que comente durante una 
audiencia pública no podrá intervenir durante el periodo de comentarios públicos regular.

	 Protocolo para los oradores

●	 La secretaria de la Junta llamará por su nombre a cada orador que haya presentado una tarjeta de comentarios públicos e indicará 
el tema o temas sobre los que se ha inscrito para hablar.  

●	 Cada orador deberá acercarse al podio cuando se diga su nombre.  En el podio del Auditorio hay un micrófono ajustable.  El orador 
debe decir claramente su nombre y la escuela o escuelas a las que asisten o han asistido sus hijos/as antes de comenzar a comentar.

●	 La Junta no entablará un diálogo con el orador.  En respuesta a las preguntas o declaraciones, se puede proporcionar información 
específica sobre los hechos o hacer referencia a una política existente.  La Junta no puede deliberar ni tomar una decisión sobre ningún 
tema que no figure en la agenda. 

●	 El período de comentarios públicos no es el foro apropiado para la presentación de quejas formales.  El RISD mantiene una política 
de quejas formales para atenderlas. La Junta sólo considerará las quejas formales que queden sin resolver después de que se hayan 
abordado a través de los canales administrativos adecuados y cuando se hayan incluido en el orden del día.  No se permitirán ni tolerarán 
los ataques de carácter personal contra los miembros de la Junta, el personal de RISD, los estudiantes u otros ciudadanos por su nombre 
o título.  Los oradores que deseen presentar una queja sobre un empleado deberán cumplir con la política de quejas correspondiente. 
(DGBA - Quejas de empleados; FNG - Quejas de estudiantes/padres; GF - Quejas del público).  Las políticas de quejas están disponibles 
en la página web de RISD.

●	 Los comentarios u otras conductas que perturben la reunión se consideran fuera de lugar y no se permitirán.  Los visitantes y el 
personal deben escuchar en silencio y con respeto durante la sección de comentarios del público, tanto si están de acuerdo como si no 
lo están con el mensaje del orador.  No es apropiado que el personal o los visitantes aplaudan, chiflen, abucheen, muestren pancartas o 
adopten cualquier otra conducta perturbadora.  Las personas que perturben la reunión serán amonestadas para que respeten las normas 
de la misma.  Las personas que persistan en perturbar la reunión podrán ser expulsadas de la misma.

	 Consentimiento para la publicación en línea  

RISD puede grabar sus reuniones en audio y vídeo.  Una persona que elija hablar durante la Sección de Comentarios Públicos está 
consintiendo la publicación en línea de sus comentarios en audio y video.

	 Acomodación razonable e interpretación

Las personas que deseen hacer un comentario público y que necesiten adaptaciones razonables de una discapacidad o que requieran un 
traductor de idiomas deben ponerse en contacto con la oficina de la Junta al 469-593-0403 antes de la reunión para solicitar asistencia.
 
Aprobado:     jueves, 15 de septiembre de 2022



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Richardson Independent School District 

Richardson, Texas 
 
 
 

Date:​ April 3, 2025​  
 
Department:​ Board of Trustees Office​  
 
Submitted by:​ Viri Gutierrez, Administrative Manager - Board Relations​  
 

 
 

ACTION ITEM 
 
 
 
 

TOPIC:​ Minutes of March 6 and March 25, 2025,  Board Meetings 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Minutes recorded on above date(s). 
 
 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Superintendent recommends that the Board of Trustees approve the minutes 
of the 2025 meeting(s) listed above. 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Richardson Independent School District 

Richardson, Texas  

Date: April 3, 2025 

Submitted by: Christopher B. Goodson, Ed.D. 
Assistant Superintendent, Human Resources 

ACTION ITEM 

TOPIC:   Human Resources Report 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

Listed on the following pages is the Human Resources Report.  Part A of this report includes the 
appointments of professional personnel.  The Assistant Superintendent of Human Resources has 
reviewed this report and recommends that the Board employ the individuals listed to work in the 
Richardson Schools during the 2024-2025 school year under the salary schedule adopted by the 
Board, subject to assignment and reassignment as determined by the Superintendent. 

Also submitted for your information in Part B of the Human Resources Report, are appointments of 
paraprofessionals and classified employees, and separations of professional, paraprofessional, 
and classified personnel. 

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION 

The Superintendent recommends that the Board of Trustees approve Part A of the Human 
Resources Report, dated April 3, 2025. 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has approved the appropriate budgets and staffing 
allocations for the Richardson Independent School District and the following recommendations fall 
within those guidelines; and 

WHEREAS, the appointment of highly qualified, student-focused staff supports the Board’s 
vision, values, goals, and mission;  

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of the Richardson 
Independent School District approves Part A of the Human Resources Report for April 3, 2025. 

SMLee
Cross-Out



 NAME ASSIGNMENT START DATE ORGANIZATION
EDWARDS, JOYOUS ASSOCIATE TEACHER  SPED 02/24/2025 STRATEGY/COMMUNITY ENGAGE

 NAME ASSIGNMENT START DATE ORGANIZATION
MARQUEZ, MARTIN ASSOCIATE TEACHER FT 02/28/2025 LAKE HIGHLANDS HIGH SCHOOL

NAME ASSIGNMENT START DATE ORGANIZATION
None

NAME ASSIGNMENT START DATE ORGANIZATION
None

CENTRAL PROFESSIONAL

ADMINISTRATIVE PROFESSIONAL

PART A:  Proposed Personnel Actions Submitted for Board of Trustees' Approval

APPOINTMENTS OF PROFESSIONAL PERSONNEL:

ELEMENTARY

SECONDARY



PARAPROFESSIONAL DATE POSITION LOCATION
BROADNAX, JACQUALINE 02/26/2025 SPED AIDE MOSS HAVEN ELEMENTARY

GENTRY, MARIA 03/03/2025 CAREGIVER LITTLE RAMS/WILDCATS CLA

PIEAR, TYKIAH 02/26/2025 SPED AIDE BOWIE ELEMENTARY

SMITH, KATHY 03/17/2025 ADMIN RECEPTIONIST STRATEGY AND ENGAGEMENT

CLASSIFIED DATE POSITION LOCATION
GUZMAN, ANA 03/03/2025 CHILD NUTRITIONIST FORESTRIDGE ELEMENTARY

HARDEN, AUDREY 02/27/2025 CHILD NUTRITIONIST SKYVIEW ELEMENTARY

MEDINA, PEDRO 03/04/2025 CUSTODIAL I BERKNER HIGH SCHOOL

RAMIREZ DE MARTIN, GEORGINA 02/24/2025 CUSTODIAL I NORTHRICH ELEMENTARY

ROSS, JAMIE 02/24/2025 BUS DRIVER TRANSPORTATION

TAFERA, ESAYAS 02/13/2025 BUS DRIVER TRANSPORTATION

TESFASLASIE, YODIT 02/26/2025 CHILD NUTRITIONIST RICHARDSON HIGH SCHOOL

PART B:  Personnel Actions Submitted for Board of Trustees' Information

APPOINTMENTS of Paraprofessional and Classified Personnel:



PROFESSIONAL/ ASSIGNMENT/ DATE RISD 

CLASSIFIED/PARA- NAME SUBJECT/GRADE LOCATION EFFECTIVE  TENURE

PROFESSIONAL

CLASSIFIED BUTLER, GLORIA CHILD NUTRITION MGR II LAKE HIGHLANDS MID SCHOOL 03/18/2025 15

PROFESSIONAL SECONDARY CARPENTER, WILLIAM TEACHER FOREST MEADOW MID SCHOOL 03/07/2025 0

CLASSIFIED CARROLL, REGINA BUS MONITOR TRANSPORTATION 03/21/2025 6

CLASSIFIED CHAMBERS, LAQUISHA CHILD NUTRITIONIST WALLACE ELEMENTARY 03/06/2025 4

CLASSIFIED DUNAGIN, JANA BUS MONITOR TRANSPORTATION 03/03/2025 0

PARAPROFESSIONAL GARCIA HINESTROZA, MARTHA AIDE I NORTHLAKE ELEMENTARY 02/25/2025 0

PARAPROFESSIONAL JACKSON, KHEIVAN SPED AIDE BIG SPRINGS ELEMENTARY 03/07/2025 0

PROFESSIONAL ELEMENTARY SHANNON TEACHER MATH/SCIENCE/TECH MAGNET 03/03/2025 0

CLASSIFIED KAN,YUEN CHILD NUTRITIONIST LAKE HIGHLANDS ELEMENTARY 03/07/2025 17

PARAPROFESSIONAL MOORE, DIXIE SITE COORDINATOR I EXTENDED LEARNING 03/07/2025 9

CLASSIFIED PEREZ AGUIRRE, LUIS CUSTODIAL I FOREST MEADOW MID SCHOOL 03/21/2025 0

PARAPROFESSIONAL RICKARD, JENNIFER EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT I BRENTFIELD ELEMENTARY 03/28/2025 9

PROFESSIONAL SECONDARY STEWART, CLINT TEACHER LAKE HIGHLANDS MID SCHOOL 03/20/2025 7

PROFESSIONAL SECONDARY TALLEY, NICOLAI TEACHER FOREST MEADOW MID SCHOOL 03/07/2025 0

PROFESSIONAL ADMIN TERRELL, ANNA ADMIN MANAGER ACCOUNTABILITY/CONT IMPROV 03/20/2025 3

CLASSIFIED THOMMASOUK WOO, PIK CUSTODIAL I RICHARDSON HEIGHTS ELEM 02/28/2025 10

PARAPROFESSIONAL THOMPSON-HAMID, ESTATE OF JILL ADMIN SPECIALIST II FINANCIAL SERVICES 03/04/2025 24

CLASSIFIED TRAN, LINDA CUSTODIAL I R WEST TECH MAGNET 02/28/2025 28

PARAPROFESSIONAL WATTS, CHAKAYLA AIDE I NEWCOMER CENTER DAYCARE 02/18/2025 0

CLASSIFIED WELLS, LAWRENCE BUS DRIVER TRANSPORTATION 03/07/2025 4

PARAPROFESSIONAL WITTENBACK, JUDY ADMIN RECEPTIONIST STRATEGY/COMMUNITY ENGAGE 03/07/2025 35

SEPARATIONS OF PERSONNEL:

PART B:  Personnel Actions Submitted for Board of Trustees' Information



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Richardson Independent School District 

Richardson, Texas 
  
 

 Date: April 3, 2025 
   
Submitted by: David Pate, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Support Services 
 
    

INFORMATION AND ACTION ITEM 
    
 

TOPIC: Specified Best Value/Low Bids, Contracts, and Cumulative Purchases 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Bids for the items listed in Part A on the attached sheets were advertised and received 
for opening in the RISD Purchasing Department.  The bid(s) listed under Part A are 
recommended for acceptance as the lowest responsive bid(s) or other qualifying bid that 
meets specifications and provides the best value to the District.  If the lowest responsive 
bid does not fall within the budgeted amount for the item, supportive justification and 
information has been requested and may be made available. 
 
Bids listed in Part B reflect vendors recommended for renewal of an existing bid that was 
originally approved as providing the best value/lowest responsive bid for the district. 
 
Part C sets out purchases, contracts, contract modifications, and any contract change 
orders recommended for approval.  The amount of items listed in Part C exceeds 
$100,000.  Purchases and contract(s) for the goods and services reflected under Part C 
have been reviewed and negotiated, where appropriate.  Each contract is within the 
budgeted amount for the item, category, or service.  As indicated, certain purchases and 
contracts have been renegotiated, modified, or otherwise changed.  Any such changes 
recommended are within budgeted amounts. 
 
Part D reflects Interlocal Agreements or other Memorandums of Understanding that 
address agreements and understandings between other local governmental entities or 
certain nonprofit organizations. These items are recommended for the Board’s approval. 
 
Part E is provided for the Board’s information.  The items reflected in this section involve 
contract amounts of less than $100,000.  Board policy CH (Local) delegates purchasing 
authority to the Superintendent for expenditure of budgeted amounts for goods and 
services under $100,000.   
 
Part F is provided for the Board’s information.  This section provides information about 
cumulative purchases from state-approved vendors under contracts or buying 



cooperative agreements that the Board already has approved.   All such purchases have 
been made through established District procedures to ensure that the purchase provided 
the best buy at the lowest available price. 

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 

The Superintendent recommends that the Board approve the items recommended under 
Parts A, B, C, and D.   The items in Parts E and F are provided for the Board’s information. 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION 

Whereas, in compliance with state purchasing and procurement requirements and other 
applicable law, the RISD Purchasing Department, in collaboration with the end-user 
departments, has solicited, received, opened, and considered responsive bids for 
contracts to procure various goods and services required for District operations and has 
made recommendations for the acceptance and approval of bids and contracts that 
provide the best value to the District; and 

WHEREAS, the district has collaborated with other local government entities to develop 
Interlocal Agreements and Memoranda of Understanding to obtain goods or share 
services; and  

WHEREAS, the District has made cumulative purchases from previously qualified 
vendors in accordance with applicable procedures for services and has entered into 
contracts for goods and services within the Superintendent’s delegated purchasing 
authority; and 

WHEREAS, effective management of the District's purchasing and acquisition processes 
supports the Board's strategic objectives and strategies; now 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of the Richardson 
Independent School District accepts, and/or approves the recommended bids, contracts, 
and Interlocal Agreements and Memoranda of Understanding set out in Parts A, B, C, 
and D on the attached pages. 



Bid 
Number

Description Recommended Vendor Amount Budgeted 
Amount

Number of 
Responses

Number Of No 
Bid Responses

Bids 
Sought

24-300 Miscellaneous Consultant
Services

MasteryPrep LLC - Assessment Prep 1

24-326 Commodity Discount Providers Crave Brands LLC 3
David Schottle dba David's 
Instrument Repair, Inc.
Wella Operations US LLC

25-325 Transportation Routing, Planning and
Management Software including 
Equipment

Transfinder Corporation  $         377,561.00 5 0 9

25-328 Construction Manager at Risk - Middle
Schools

CORE Construction Services of 
Texas, Inc. (Liberty Middle School)

 $55,000.00
(Preconstruction

 Fee Only) 

 see comments 6 0 7

CORE Construction Services of 
Texas, Inc. (Apollo Middle School)

 $65,000.00
(Preconstruction

 Fee Only) 
Hill & Wilkinson Construction Group, 
Ltd. (Westwood Middle School)

 $50,000.00
(Preconstruction

 Fee Only) 
Hill & Wilkinson Construction Group, 
Ltd. (Richardson West Middle 
School)

 $50,000.00
(Preconstruction

 Fee Only) 
Lee Lewis Construction, Inc.
(Parkhill Middle School)

 $60,000.00
(Preconstruction

 Fee Only) 
Lee Lewis Construction, Inc.
(Richardson North Middle School)

 $60,000.00
(Preconstruction

 Fee Only) 

25-329 Special Education K12-Audit TCASE Services Inc.  $           94,000.00 6 0 4

Board Agenda April 3, 2025

PART A - New Bids -- For Approval



Bid 
Number

Description Recommended Vendor Amount Budgeted 
Amount

Number of 
Responses

Number Of No 
Bid Responses

Bids 
Sought

22-229 Kitchen Parts & Supplies Parts Town, LLC 

24-293 Child Nutrition Disposable Supplies MyECOPlanet, LLC
Wallace Packaging, LLC
Brandy IFS
Complete Supply
Daxwell
Imperial Bag & Paper Co, LLC
Infinity Supply & Service, Inc
Pacific Star Corp
Pollock 

PART C - Purchase and Contract Information (Greater than $100,000) -- For Approval
Amount

3,685,430.00$       

607,555.25$          

266,330.68$          

145,554.00$          

PART B - Bid Renewals -- For Approval

Purchases, Contracts, Contract Modifications & Change Orders:
Greater than $100,000

Curriculum Associates - i-Ready subscription for SY25-26 (RISD #21-121)

Netsync Network Solutions - Refresh of secondary student devices for SY25-
26 (RISD # 21-124)

Child's Play - Little Rams/Little Wildcats CLA Playground Improvements 
(Buyboard 679-22)

Curriculum Associates - Toolbox Online Educator site license for SY25-26 
(RISD # 21-121)



None

None

Not to Exceed
1,000,000.00$       

315,000.00$          

250,000.00$          

250,000.00$          

250,000.00$          

250,000.00$          

200,000.00$          

200,000.00$          

100,000.00$          

None

Mobile Communications America per BuyBoard 696-23 (Radio 
Communications and Video Recording Products and Services) through March 
31, 2026

PART D - Interlocals, MOU's, Cooperative Agreements and Other -- For 
Approval

Texas AirSystems per BuyBoard 720-23 (HVAC Equipment, Supplies and 
Installation) through November 30, 2025

Texas AirSystems per BuyBoard 757-24 (Building/Facility Maintenance 
Equipment and Services) through November 30, 2025

Interlocals

Memorandum of Understanding

Cooperative Agreements

Other

B&H Photo per Omnia Partners R201202 (Audio Visual Equipment, 
Accessories & Services) thru March 31, 2026

CORE Construction Services of Texas, Inc. per Equalis Group 
(Construction: Consultant + Procurement + Planning + Oversight, General 
Contract Services, Job Order Contracting (JOC)) through June 30, 2027

Central National Gottesman Inc. dba Lindenmeyr Munroe per BuyBoard 
747-24 (Custodial Supplies and Equipment) through September 30, 2025

Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Children per EPCNT Allen ISD 2024-JAN-
143 Catalog/Discount Vendors through February 26, 2026

Rush Truck Centers of Texas, LP per BuyBoard 723-23 (Medium and Heavy-
Duty Trucks, Parts and Maintenance Repair Service) through November 30, 
2025
Rush Truck Centers of Texas, LP per BuyBoard 724-23 (Vehicles, Police 
Motorcycles, Trucks, Parts and Maintenance Services) through November 30, 
2025



Amount

30,000.00$            

16,000.00$            

15,200.00$            

Amount
BUY BOARD - Texas Association of School Boards 169,453.11$          
CPGPC - Choice Partners 86,872.86$            
CTPA - Central Texas 981.36$           
DIR - State of Texas Department of Information Resources 101,602.40$          
EPCNT - Education Purchasing Cooperative of North Texas 68,848.26$            
SOURCEWELL - Sourcewell (previously NJPA) 31,278.94$            
OMNIA Partners - TCPN/IPA/US Communities 17,109.54$            
PPPCP - Prospering Pals 10,357.47$            
TIPS - The Interlocal Purchasing System 941,398.53$          
TPASS - Texas Procurement and Support Services 850.00$          
Equalis 3,014.64$              

TOTAL: 1,431,767.11$       

PART F - Cumulative Purchases -- Information Only
Cumulative Purchases from Qualified Vendors:

Bilingual Speech Services - on behalf of Christina Martinez for Educational 
Consultant Services through May 30, 2025.

Bilingual Speech Services - on behalf of Terri Johnson for Educational 
Consultant Services through May 30, 2025.

PART E - Contracts, Contract Modifications & Change Orders: Less 
than $100,000 (Information Only)

Cassandra Brynn Nedrud - Audiological screening for students referred who 
are identified as hearing impaired and are provided services through the Deaf 
Education Program in RISD August 1, 2025 through June 1, 2026.



Bid # Description Comments
24-300 Miscellaneous Consultant

Services 
This RFP (unsealed) establishes a roster of vendors to be used 
for consulting contracts. Vendors will be added as responses are 
submitted to the district and approved for district use.   Contracts 
will be reported as needed per the BOT reporting guidelines.  The 
term for this roster of vendors ends 8/31/2029.  

24-306 Commodity Discount Providers This RFP (unsealed) establishes a roster of vendors to be used 
for various district commodities. Vendors will be added as 
responses are submitted to the district and approved for district 
use.   The term end date for these vendors will be assigned per 
commodity.  

25-325 Transportation Routing, Planning and 
Management Software including 
Equipment

This RFCSP establishes a vendor to provide several 
transportation related services and equipment. The district 
received (5) vendor responses and the evaluation committee is 
recommending the highest ranked vendor.  The term of this 
award is (3) years through June 30, 2028 with (3) one-year 
renewal options.  

25-328 Construction Manager at Risk -
Middle Schools

Proposals were solicited from all RISD approved CMAR's.  In 
accordance with step two of the construction manager-at-risk 
process, these award recommendations are based on the 
qualification submittals, project team interviews, and fee 
proposals of each respondent.  The award recommendations are 
for preconstruction services only as approval to proceed with 
actual construction is dependent on the next bond passage. 

25-329 Special Education K12-Audit This RFCSP establishes a vendor to perform a one-time special 
education K12 audit.  The district received (6) vendor responses 
and the evaluation committee is recommending the highest 
ranked vendor.  

Bid Renewals:
Bid # Description Comments

22-229 Parts & Related Items for
Maintenance and Repair of 
Commercial Kitchen Equipment

RFB establishing a qualified vendor for procurement of Parts & 
Related Items for Maintenance and Repair of Commercial 
Kitchen Equipment for the Child Nutrition Department.  This is the 
third year of four annual renewal options.

24-293 Child Nutrition Disposable Supplies This RFSP (Request for Sealed Proposal) establishes multiple
vendors for the legal procurement of Disposable Supplies and 
Related Items for Child Nutrition to be used by the District on an 
as-needed basis. This is on its second with two (2) one-year 
renewal options. This renewal begins on April 5, 2025.

BOARD AGENDA - April 3, 2025
RECOMMENDED SPECIFIED BID COMMENTS



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Richardson Independent School District 

Richardson, Texas 

Date: 

Submitted by: 

April 3, 2025 

David Pate, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Support Services 

ACTION  ITEM

TOPIC:  Report of Administrative Write-offs of 2004 Real Property Taxes and 2020 
Personal Property Taxes. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Section 33.05(a)1 of the Texas Property Tax Code states that Personal Property may not be 
seized and a suit may not be filed to collect a tax on personal property that has been delinquent 
more than four years or real property that has been delinquent more than 20 years. 

Section 33.05( c ) states that the collector for a taxing unit shall cancel and remove from the 
delinquent tax roll a tax on personal property that has been delinquent for more than 10 years 
and real property that has been delinquent for more than 20 years if there is no pending 
litigation concerning the delinquent taxes at the time of the cancellation and removal. 

Removing the Real Property accounts from 2004 and the 2020 Personal Property accounts 
from the tax roll will allow the District to save the cost of printing statements as well as the cost 
of postage.  There are currently 24 Real Property accounts from 2004 still due for $ 9,644.87 in 
tax levy and 1,248 Personal Property accounts still due for the 2020 tax year for a total of  
$ 518,155.56 in tax levy.  The Tax Assessor Collector shall continue to accept payments on 
these accounts when and if received.   

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION 

The Superintendent recommends that the Board authorize the Tax Office to removal Real 
Property accounts from 2004 and previous years and the 2020 Personal Property accounts from 
the deliquent tax roll. 



 RESOLUTION 
 
 
WHEREAS,   Section 33.05(a)1 of the Texas Property Tax Code states that Personal 
                         Property may not be seized and a suit may not be filed to collect a tax 

  on personal property that has been delinquent more than four years or  
  real property that has been delinquent more than 20 years; and, 

 
 
WHEREAS,    Section 33.05( c ) states that the collector for a taxing unit shall cancel 
                         and remove from the delinquent tax roll a tax on personal property that 
                         has been delinquent for more than 10 years and real property that has  
                         been delinquent for more than 20 years if there is no pending litigation  
                         concerning the delinquent taxes at the time of the cancellation and 
                         removal; and, 
 
 
WHEREAS,   Removing the Real Property accounts from 2004 and previous years and  
                        the 2020 Personal Property accounts from the tax roll will allow the  
                        District to save the cost of printing statements as well as the cost of  
                        postage.  There are currently 24 Real Property accounts from 2004  
                        still due for $9,644.87 in tax levy and 1,248 Personal Property accounts  
                        still due for the 2020 tax year for $ 518,155.56 in tax levy.  The Tax  
                        Assessor Collector shall continue to accept payments on these accounts  
                        when and if received. 
 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,  by the Board of Trustees of the Richardson Independent 
School District that the Tax Assessor Collector is hereby authorized to remove from the 
computer files the Real Property accounts from 2004 and the 2020 Personal Property accounts 
listed on the Detailed Delinquent Tax Roll in order to save the cost of printing statements on 
same, as well as postage, but the Tax Assessor Collector shall continue to accept payments 
thereon when and if received. 
 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this ________ day of ________________, 2025. 
 
 
                                                               ______________________________ 
                                                           President, Board of Trustees 
                                                           Richardson Independent School District 
 
 
Attest: 
 
 
____________________ 
Secretary 
 







































































BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Richardson Independent School District  

Richardson, Texas 
 

Date:   April 3, 2025 
 
Submitted by: Dr. Susan Hernandez, Senior Executive Director of C&I 
 

 
 
TOPIC: Certification of Provision of Instructional Materials Survey 2025-26 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Every school district and charter school must certify annually to the State Board of 
Education and the commissioner that students have access to instructional materials 
covering all Texas Essential Knowledge and Skills (TEKS) for all required subjects, 
except physical education. Certification is accomplished by completing the Allotment and 
TEKS Certification form which asks the district to indicate the instructional materials it has 
adopted or plans to adopt for the 2025-26 school year for each grade level and core 
subject. The TEA certification form accompanies this action item 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Superintendent recommends that the Board of Trustees approve the 2025-26 
Certification of Provision of Instructional Materials Survey. 
 
 
  
 
 

ACTION ITEM 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Richardson Independent School District 

Richardson, Texas 
 
 
 
Date: April 3, 2025 

 
Submitted by: David Pate, Assistant Superintendent of Finance and Support Services 

 

 

TOPIC: Approval to Ratify Agreement 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Purchasing Department facilitates requests for bids and proposals.  District staff review, evaluate and 
score all bids and proposals. The evaluation committee recommends a vendor or vendors as appropriate 
for the product or services sought.  The district engages with the top ranked vendor(s) and attempts to 
negotiate final contracts.  District personnel finalized the contract(s) listed in Schedule A after the start 
date. 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION 

The Board of Trustees of the Richardson Independent School District approve and ratify the contracts for 
products or services as described in Schedule A. 

 
 PROPOSED RESOLUTION  
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees consistent with the requirement to maintain proper contract 
compliance; and     
 
WHEREAS, the District seeks to enter into and ratify an agreement;  
 
BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of the Richardson Independent 
School District hereby approves Administration to enter into and ratify the agreements for products 
or services as described in Schedule A and be it further resolved the Assistant Superintendent of 
Finance and Support Services is authorized to execute such contracts. 
 
APPROVED on the 3rd day of April. 
 
 

ACTION ITEM 



 
 
       Board of Trustees   
 
 
 
       By :  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
             Na m e :   Ch r i s  Po t e e t  
             T i t l e :  P r e s i d e n t  
 
 
       Da t e  S ig n e d :  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
 
ATT EST :  
 
 
By :  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
      Na m e :   Ra c h e l  M c G o wa n  
      T i t l e :  Se c r e t a r y  
 
 
Da t e  S ig n e d :  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
  



Schedule A 
 
 

Procurement 
Method 

Vendor Description  Amount Contract 
Term 

Interlocal 
Agreement 

Dallas 
County 
Elections 
Department 

Dallas County Elections Department 
leases selected campuses within 
Richardson ISD to use as polling 
locations on election dates 

$0  May 3, 2025 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Richardson Independent School District 

Richardson, Texas 
 
 

Date: April 3, 2025 
   
Submitted by: David Pate, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Support Services 
 
    

INFORMATION ITEM 
    
 

TOPIC:  Upcoming Bids 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Attached is a schedule of anticipated bids for the next 12 months. 
 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Superintendent presents this schedule for the Board’s information. 
 
 



RISD Purchasing Department- Upcoming Bids

BOT Meeting

May
Promotional Products (Non-Uniform)

June
Local Retail Stores, Discount & Grocery Stores, and Membership Discount Stores
Moving Supplies and Services
Safety and Security Equipment, Supplies, and Services

August
Departmental Uniforms
General Maintenance
Mowing Services

September
Third Party Staffing Services
Stage Rentals and Event Related Items

October 
Demography Services

November
Music Supplies 

December
HVAC Equipments, Supplies, and Services
Property Insurance

January

February

March

April



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Richardson Independent School District 

Richardson, Texas 
 
 

Date: April 3, 2025 
   
Submitted by: David Pate, Assistant Superintendent of Finance and Support Services 
 
 
    

INFORMATION ITEM 
    
 
TOPIC:      Bond Expenditure Reports  
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Bond Program Management Department prepares a report of the 2016 bond authorization 
expenditures each month.  These reports are presented as part of a process to ensure community 
understanding and provide a degree of oversight of financial decisions regarding these monies.  
 
  
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Superintendent presents these reports for the Board’s information. 
  



Original Budget Amended Budget
Spent and 
Committed

% Spent To 
Date Balance

 Estimate To 
Complete 

 Available or 
(Shortage) 

 Amounts Issued
2016 Bond 

Spent and
Committed

Estimate to
Complete

Available or
(Shortage)

Instruction & Technology
Athletics 9,205,140       8,656,850             8,637,430             99.8% 19,419                 19,419             -                9,205,140              1,494               (1,494)            -                
Career & Technical Education 16,332,244     16,340,778           16,315,063           99.8% 25,714                 25,714             -                16,332,244            -                   -                 -                
Fine Arts 7,405,580       6,869,930             6,867,231             100.0% 2,699                   2,699               -                7,405,580              -                   -                 -                
Health Services 266,780          358,445                358,445                100.0% -                       -                   -                266,780                 -                   -                 -                
Innovative Instructional Space/Library Media 19,188,412     16,534,298           16,238,121           98.2% 296,177               296,177           -                19,188,412            -                   -                 -                
Instructional Technology 59,216,049     59,535,629           59,095,911           99.3% 439,718               439,718           -                59,216,049            -                   -                 -                
Junior Reserve Officer Training Corp (JROTC) 623,500          660,610                565,923                85.7% 94,687                 94,687             -                623,500                 -                   -                 -                
Language Arts 1,914,445       1,916,255             1,878,280             98.0% 37,974                 37,974             -                1,914,445              -                   -                 -                
Languages Other Than English 1,185,800       1,196,600             1,188,737             99.3% 7,863                   7,863               -                1,185,800              -                   -                 -                
Mathematics 1,151,550       1,151,550             1,151,369             100.0% 181                      181                  -                1,151,550              -                   -                 -                
Multipurpose Activity Centers 59,981,665     49,892,912           49,892,912           100.0% -                       -                   -                59,981,665            -                   -                 -                
PACE After School Program 216,000          223,204                216,000                96.8% 7,204                   7,204               -                216,000                 -                   -                 -                
Physical Education & Health 489,400          462,878                448,362                96.9% 14,516                 14,516             -                489,400                 -                   -                 -                
Science 2,656,702       2,689,598             2,689,598             100.0% -                       -                   -                2,656,702              -                   -                 -                
Social Studies 311,523          340,900                311,708                91.4% 29,192                 29,192             -                311,523                 -                   -                 -                
Special Education 1,438,000       5,439,878             4,857,253             89.3% 582,625               582,625           -                1,438,000              -                   -                 -                
Student Assistance Programs 55,875            55,875                  55,262                  98.9% 613                      613                  -                55,875                   -                   -                 -                
Student Performance and Evaluation 410,000          437,026                365,573                83.7% 71,452                 71,452             -                410,000                 -                   -                 -                
Visual Arts 547,697          469,294                465,795                99.3% 3,499                   3,499               -                547,697                 -                   -                 -                

182,596,362    173,232,507         171,598,974         99.1% 1,633,533            1,633,533        -                182,596,362          1,494               (1,494)            -                
Infrastructure and Support

Enterprise Technology 35,565,000     31,437,902           26,969,089           85.8% 4,468,813            4,468,813        -                35,565,000            -                   -                 -                
Facilities 97,507,693     87,604,107           85,206,892 97.3% 2,397,215            2,397,215        -                97,507,693            6,305               (6,305)            -                
Furniture, Office Equipment, Copiers 7,534,426       9,354,001             9,203,786             98.4% 150,215               150,215           -                7,534,426              -                   -                 -                
Maintenance & Operations 3,294,834       3,294,269             3,294,269             100.0% -                       -                   -                3,294,834              -                   -                 -                
Program and Project Management 1,282,044       1,329,012             1,242,840             93.5% 86,172                 86,172             -                1,282,044              -                   -                 -                
Transportation 3,349,835       1,773,307             1,599,438             90.2% 173,868               173,868           -                3,349,835              -                   -                 -                

148,533,832    134,792,597         127,516,315         95% 7,276,282            7,276,282        -                148,533,832          6,305               (6,305)            
Construction

Construction 107,271,359    132,034,300         132,034,300         100.0% -                       -                   107,271,359          -                   -                 
107,271,359    132,034,300         132,034,300         100.0% -                       -                   -                107,271,359          -                   -                 -                

TOTAL 2016 BOND 438,401,553    440,059,404         431,149,589         98.0% 8,909,815            8,909,815        -                    438,401,553          7,799               (7,799)            -                

(1) "Estimate To Complete" includes 100% of the original project estimate for projects not yet bid and estimated cost of projects in progress.
(2) From the total bond amount, $84M was issued on 7/21/16, $225M was issued on 5/31/17, and $128M was issued on 6/13/19

RICHARDSON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
Bond Expenditures By Project Through March 14, 2025

Bond Series 2016
Changes from Prior Report

13-Feb-25



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Richardson Independent School District 

Richardson, Texas 
 
 

Date: April 3, 2025 
   
Submitted by: David Pate, Assistant Superintendent of Finance and Support Services 
 
 
    

INFORMATION ITEM 
    
 
TOPIC:      Bond Expenditure Reports  
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Bond Program Management Department prepares a report of the 2021 bond authorization 
expenditures each month.  These reports are presented as part of a process to ensure community 
understanding and provide a degree of oversight of financial decisions regarding these monies.  
 
  
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Superintendent presents these reports for the Board’s information. 
  



Original Budget Amended Budget
Spent and 
Committed % Spent To Date Balance

 Estimate To 
Complete 

 Available or 
(Shortage) 

 Amounts Issued
2021 Bond 

Spent and
Committed

Estimate to
Complete

Available or
(Shortage)

Instruction & Technology
Accountability Continuous Imp 2,580,000             2,580,000            1,836,586             71.2% 743,414               743,414                 -                2,580,000             -                  -                    -                
Advance Learning Services 3,745,000             3,745,000            1,142,281             30.5% 2,602,719            2,602,719              -                3,745,000             -                  -                    -                
Athletics 11,405,260           11,405,260          9,778,996             85.7% 1,626,264            1,626,264              -                11,405,260           24,816             (24,816)              -                
Bilingual 1,610,000             1,610,000            649,072                40.3% 960,928               960,928                 -                1,610,000             28,334             (28,334)              -                
Career & Technical Education 14,250,000           14,250,000          9,792,328             68.7% 4,457,672            4,457,672              -                14,250,000           201,987           (201,987)            -                
English as Second Language 3,183,130             3,183,130            1,867,865             58.7% 1,315,265            1,315,265              -                3,183,130             -                  -                    -                
Fine Arts Music and Theatre 10,924,000           10,924,000          7,034,544             64.4% 3,889,456            3,889,456              -                10,924,000           9,530               (9,530)                -                
Health Services 273,000                273,000              193,928                71.0% 79,072                 79,072                   -                273,000                -                  -                    -                
Innovative Instructional Space/Library Media 2,943,000             2,943,000            2,291,528             77.9% 651,472               651,472                 -                2,943,000             58,589             (58,589)              -                
Instructional Technology 70,521,762           70,521,762          53,582,017           76.0% 16,939,745          16,939,745            -                70,521,762           656,097           (656,097)            -                
JROTC 560,970                560,970              219,569                39.1% 341,401               341,401                 -                560,970                -                  -                    -                
Language Arts 5,965,050             5,965,050            4,637,103             77.7% 1,327,947            1,327,947              -                5,965,050             -                  -                    -                
Language Other Than English 441,000                441,000              400,663                90.9% 40,337                 40,337                   -                441,000                -                  -                    -                
Literacy & Intervention 6,819,514             6,819,514            6,171,749             90.5% 647,765               647,765                 -                6,819,514             -                  -                    -                
Mathematics 3,728,000             3,728,000            3,519,850             94.4% 208,150               208,150                 -                3,728,000             0                     (0)                      -                
Physical Education & Health 525,000                525,000              471,931                89.9% 53,069                 53,069                   -                525,000                1,653               (1,653)                -                
PreKindergarten 1,586,970             1,586,970            1,070,816             67.5% 516,154               516,154                 -                1,586,970             -                  -                    -                
Prevention Programming 100,000                100,000              22,182                  22.2% 77,818                 77,818                   -                100,000                -                  -                    -                
Print Services 2,040,000             2,040,000            1,937,888             95.0% 102,113               102,113                 -                2,040,000             1,361               (1,361)                -                
Science 3,180,000             3,180,000            3,128,388             98.4% 51,612                 51,612                   -                3,180,000             5,274               (5,274)                -                
Social Studies 574,000                574,000              351,966                61.3% 222,034               222,034                 -                574,000                -                  -                    -                
Special Student Services 2,978,741             2,978,741            1,416,615             47.6% 1,562,126            1,562,126              -                2,978,741             963                  (963)                   -                
Teaching and Learning Svcs 1,559,030             1,559,030            1,190,309             76.3% 368,721               368,721                 -                1,559,030             -                  -                    -                
Visual Arts 893,900                893,900              694,945                77.7% 198,955               198,955                 -                893,900                2,512               (2,512)                -                

152,387,327         152,387,327        113,403,117         74.4% 38,984,210          38,984,210            -                152,387,327         991,115           (991,115)            -                
Infrastructure and Support

Enterprise Technology 40,580,000           40,580,000          35,738,247           88.1% 4,841,753            4,841,753              -                40,580,000           548,870           (548,870)            -                
Facilities 118,300,963         117,469,892        84,030,240           71.5% 33,439,652          33,439,652            -                118,300,963         (84,073)           84,073               -                
Furniture, Office Equipment, Copiers 24,077,400           24,077,400          21,274,821           88.4% 2,802,579            2,802,579              -                24,077,400           11,372             (11,372)              -                
Maintenance & Operations 4,307,511             4,307,511            2,314,227             53.7% 1,993,284            1,993,284              -                4,307,511             -                  -                    -                
Program and Project Management 1,138,200             1,138,200            914,198                80.3% 224,002               224,002                 -                1,138,200             25,761             (25,761)              -                
Safety and Security 7,471,466             7,471,466            698,793                9.4% 6,772,673            6,772,673              -                7,471,466             25,630             (25,630)              -                
Transportation 11,025,652           11,025,652          10,856,554           98.5% 169,098               169,098                 -                11,025,652           122,839           (122,839)            -                

206,901,192         206,070,121        155,827,081         75.6% 50,243,040          50,243,040            -                206,901,192         650,399           (650,399)            
Construction

Construction 383,062,817         383,062,817        372,542,555         97.3% 10,520,261          10,520,261            -                383,062,817         589,522           (589,522)            -                
383,062,817         383,062,817        372,542,555         97.3% 10,520,261          10,520,261            -                383,062,817         589,522           (589,522)            -                

TOTAL 2021 BOND 742,351,336         741,520,265        641,772,754         86.5% 99,747,511          99,747,511            -                    742,351,336         2,231,036        (2,231,036)         -                

(1) "Estimate To Complete" includes 100% of the original project estimate for projects not yet bid and estimated cost of projects in progress.
(2) From the total bond amount, $200M was issued on 07/19/21, $200M was issued on 6/08/22, $200M was issued on 11/30/22, $125M was issued 07/15/2024

RICHARDSON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
Bond Expenditures By Project Through March 14, 2025

Bond Series 2021
Changes from Prior Report

13-Feb-25



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Richardson Independent School District 

Richardson, Texas 
 
 
 
Date: April 3, 2025 
 
   
Submitted by: David Pate, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Support Services 
 
 
 
    

ACTION ITEM 
    
 
 
TOPIC: Budget Status Report – 2024-2025 Annual Budget 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
In compliance with the Texas Education Code and also with TEA Financial Accounting and Reporting 
Budgeting Module, the expenditure budget for the District must be approved by the Board of Trustees.  
The annual budget includes Funds 199 (Operating), 240 (Child Nutrition), and 599 (Debt Service) and is 
adopted by function and object series as prescribed by the Budgeting Module. 
 
Many changes in function expenditures occur within each month.  To keep the Board informed of these 
changes, the Budget Status Report for expenditures is presented for approval on a monthly basis.  
Changes in function expenditures or appropriations in amounts greater than $5,000 are not made until the 
Board of Trustees gives its approval. 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Superintendent recommends that the Board of Trustees of the Richardson Independent School 
District approve the Budget Status Report as listed on the following pages.  

 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees adopted the budget for the fiscal year in June; and 
 
WHEREAS, changes occur in expenditures during the year; and 
 
WHEREAS, these changes are necessary for the successful education of the students in the district 
and 
 
WHEREAS, ensuring timely and accurate financial record keeping supports the Board’s Strategic 
Objectives and Strategies; 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of the Richardson Independent 
School District approve the Budget Status Report on the following pages. 



Richardson ISD

Summary of Budget - Proposed Amendments - All Official Funds
Summary as of Date April 3, 2025

Fund Fund
Balance Balance Potential

Original Rolled Over Other Plan Neutral Revised Rolled Over Other Plan Neutral Revised
Description Budget Encumbrances Changes Transfers Budget Encumbrances Changes Transfers Budget

Beginning Fund Balance 153,018,751$          -$                        -$                        -$                        153,018,751$     -$                        -$                        -$                        153,018,751$     

Revenues
Local 367,741,386            -                          (1,946,155)          -                          365,795,231       -                          500                     -                          365,795,731       
State 136,714,106            -                          9,280,948           -                          145,995,054       -                          124,859              -                          146,119,913       
Federal 19,898,648              -                          -                          -                          19,898,648         -                          -                          -                          19,898,648         

Total Revenues 524,354,140            -                          7,334,793           -                          531,688,933       -                          125,359              -                          531,814,292       

Expenditures
Function 11 - Instruction 250,851,723            65,314                3,866,122           28,643                254,811,802       -                          197,034              13,000                255,021,836       
Function 12 - Library/Media Services 6,246,002                4,857                  -                          (25,750)               6,225,109           -                          -                          -                          6,225,109           
Function 13 - Curriculum/Instructional Staff Development 9,918,081                14,439                56,600                66,678                10,055,798         -                          -                          (2,000)                 10,053,798         
Function 21 - Instruction Leadership 7,571,830                6,495                  -                          (185,147)             7,393,178           -                          -                          (21,500)               7,371,678           
Function 23 - School Leadership 27,354,648              6,891                  -                          4,032                  27,365,571         -                          -                          -                          27,365,571         
Function 31 - Guidance / Counseling 20,620,672              123,776              632,006              67,957                21,444,411         -                          -                          7,500                  21,451,911         
Function 32 - Social Work Services 1,515,022                168                     -                          (1,000)                 1,514,190           -                          -                          -                          1,514,190           
Function 33 - Health Services 6,160,110                291                     213,748              125                     6,374,274           -                          -                          -                          6,374,274           
Function 34 - Student Transportation 8,691,221                16,646                56,750                (66,598)               8,698,019           -                          103,000              -                          8,801,019           
Function 35 - Child Nutrition 24,417,529              -                          -                          -                          24,360,529         -                          -                          -                          24,360,529         
Function 36 - Co-curricular / Extracurricular Activities 6,646,770                30,489                29,334                (38,366)               6,668,227           -                          200,500              -                          6,868,727           
Function 41 - General Administration 10,257,643              13,549                -                          (19,326)               10,251,866         -                          124,859              -                          10,376,725         
Function 51 - Maintenance & Operations 39,255,194              179,319              1,526,091           -                          41,086,419         -                          857,800              -                          41,944,219         
Function 52 - Security Services 7,080,445                9,587                  -                          -                          7,090,032           -                          -                          -                          7,090,032           
Function 53 - Data Processing Services 5,108,281                84,644                -                          85,161                5,278,086           -                          99,500                -                          5,377,586           
Function 61 - Community Services 3,302,186                4,472                  -                          13,275                3,319,933           -                          -                          3,000                  3,322,933           
Function 71 - Debt Administration 67,245,118              -                          45,411                1,524,395           68,814,924         -                          -                          -                          68,814,924         
Function 72 - Debt Administration 44,936,750              -                          -                          (2,524,395)          42,412,355         -                          -                          -                          42,412,355         
Function 73 - Debt Administration 20,000                     -                          -                          1,000,000           1,020,000           -                          -                          -                          1,020,000           
Function 81 - Facilities Acquisition & Construction -                               -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 91 - Intergovernmental Charges 4,918,676                -                          618,869              -                          5,537,545           -                          -                          -                          5,537,545           
Function 92 - Incremental Ch 41 costs -                               -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 93 - Payments to Member Districts 255,704                   -                          -                          -                          255,704              -                          -                          -                          255,704              
Function 95 - Payments to JJAEP 50,000                     -                          -                          -                          50,000                -                          -                          -                          50,000                
Function 97 - Payments to Tax Increment 3,000,000                -                          -                          -                          3,000,000           -                          -                          -                          3,000,000           
Function 99 - Other Intergovernmental Charges 1,316,566                -                          -                          1,501                  1,318,067           -                          -                          -                          1,318,067           

Total Expenditures 556,740,171            560,937              7,044,931           -                          564,346,039       -                          1,582,693           -                          565,928,732       

Other Plan Sources (Uses)
7911 Refunding Bonds Issued -                               -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
7912 Sale of Real and Personal Property 131,470                   -                          -                          -                          131,470              -                          -                          -                          131,470              
7916 Premium on Issuance of Bonds -                               -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
7915 Transfers In -                               -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
8911 Transfers Out (1,000,000)               -                          -                          -                          (1,000,000)          -                          -                          -                          (1,000,000)          
8949 Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent -                               -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total Other Plan Sources (Uses) (868,530)                  -                          -                          -                          (868,530)             -                          -                          -                          (868,530)             

Ending Fund Balance 119,764,190$          (560,937)$           289,862$            -$                        119,493,115$     -$                        (1,457,334)$        -$                        118,035,781$     

Note:  The beginning fund balance reflects the 2023-24 ending fund balance per the 2023-24 ACFR less nonspendable balances and restrictions, commitments and assignments in the General Fund.

Previously Adopted Budget Amendments Proposed Budget Amendments



Richardson ISD

Summary of Budget - Proposed Amendments - General Operating Fund
Summary as of Date April 3, 2025

Fund Fund
Balance Balance Potential

Original Rolled Over Other Plan Neutral Revised Rolled Over Other Plan Neutral Revised
Description Budget Encumbrances Changes Transfers Budget Encumbrances Changes Transfers Budget

Beginning Fund Balance 109,142,406$        -$                  -$                    -$                109,142,406$        -$                    -$                  -$                109,142,406$        

Revenues
Local 258,078,642          -                        (1,946,155)          -                      256,132,487          -                          500                   -                      256,132,987          
State 127,559,288          -                        9,280,948           -                      136,840,236          -                          124,859            -                      136,965,095          
Federal 5,094,018              -                        -                          -                      5,094,018              -                          -                        -                      5,094,018              

Total Revenues 390,731,948          -                        7,334,793           -                      398,066,741          -                          125,359            -                      398,192,100          

Expenditures
Function 11 - Instruction 250,851,723          65,314              3,866,122           28,643            254,811,802          -                          197,034            13,000             255,021,836          
Function 12 - Library/Media Services 6,246,002              4,857                -                          (25,750)           6,225,109              -                          -                        -                      6,225,109              
Function 13 - Curriculum/Instructional Staff Development 9,918,081              14,439              56,600                66,678            10,055,798            -                          -                        (2,000)             10,053,798            
Function 21 - Instruction Leadership 7,571,830              6,495                -                          (185,147)         7,393,178              -                          -                        (21,500)           7,371,678              
Function 23 - School Leadership 27,354,648            6,891                -                          4,032              27,365,571            -                          -                        -                      27,365,571            
Function 31 - Guidance / Counseling 20,620,672            123,776            632,006              67,957            21,444,411            -                          -                        7,500               21,451,911            
Function 32 - Social Work Services 1,515,022              168                   -                          (1,000)             1,514,190              -                          -                        -                      1,514,190              
Function 33 - Health Services 6,160,110              291                   213,748              125                 6,374,274              -                          -                        -                      6,374,274              
Function 34 - Student Transportation 8,691,221              16,646              56,750                (66,598)           8,698,019              -                          103,000            -                      8,801,019              
Function 35 - Child Nutrition 250,000                 -                        -                          -                      250,000                 -                          -                      250,000                 
Function 36 - Co-curricular / Extracurricular Activities 6,646,770              30,489              29,334                (38,366)           6,668,227              -                          200,500            -                      6,868,727              
Function 41 - General Administration 10,257,643            13,549              -                          (19,326)           10,251,866            -                          124,859            -                      10,376,725            
Function 51 - Maintenance & Operations 38,941,690            179,319            1,526,091           68,815            40,715,915            -                          857,800            -                      41,573,715            
Function 52 - Security Services 7,080,445              9,587                -                          -                      7,090,032              -                          -                        -                      7,090,032              
Function 53 - Data Processing Services 5,108,281              84,644              -                          85,161            5,278,086              -                          99,500              -                      5,377,586              
Function 61 - Community Services 3,301,986              4,472                -                          13,275            3,319,733              -                          -                        3,000               3,322,733              
Function 71 - Debt Administration 34,513                   -                        45,411                -                      79,924                   -                          -                        -                      79,924                   
Function 72 - Debt Administration 540                        -                        -                          -                      540                        -                          -                        -                      540                        
Function 73 - Debt Administration -                             -                        -                          -                      -                             -                          -                        -                      -                             
Function 81 - Facilities Acquisition & Construction -                             -                        -                          -                      -                             -                          -                        -                      -                             
Function 91 - Intergovernmental Charges 4,918,676              -                        618,869              -                      5,537,545              -                          -                        -                      5,537,545              
Function 92 - Incremental Ch 41 costs -                             -                        -                          -                      -                             -                          -                        -                      -                             
Function 93 - Payments to Member Districts 255,704                 -                        -                          -                      255,704                 -                          -                        -                      255,704                 
Function 95 - Payments to JJAEP 50,000                   -                        -                          -                      50,000                   -                          -                        -                      50,000                   
Function 97 - Payments to Tax Increment Fund -                             -                        -                          -                      -                             -                          -                        -                      -                             
Function 99 - Other Intergovernmental Charges 1,316,566              -                        -                          1,501              1,318,067              -                          -                        -                      1,318,067              

Total Expenditures 417,092,123          560,937            7,044,931           -                      424,697,991          -                          1,582,693         -                      426,280,684          

Other Plan Sources (Uses)
7911 Refunding Bonds Issued -                             -                          -                             -                        -                             
7912 Sale of Real and Personal Property 131,470                 -                          131,470                 -                        131,470                 
7916 Premium on Issuance of Bonds -                             -                          -                             -                        -                             
7915 Transfers In -                             -                          -                             -                        -                             
8911 Transfers Out (1,000,000)             -                          (1,000,000)             -                        (1,000,000)             
8949 Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent -                             -                          -                             -                        -                             

Total Other Plan Sources (Uses) (868,530)                -                          (868,530)                -                        (868,530)                

Ending Fund Balance 81,913,701$          (560,937)$         289,862$            -$                81,642,626$          -$                    (1,457,334)$      -$                80,185,292$          

Note:  The beginning fund balance reflects the 2023-24  ending fund balance per the 2023-24 ACFR less nonspendable balances and restrictions, commitments and assignments in the General Fund.

Previously Adopted Budget Amendments Proposed Budget Amendments



Richardson ISD

Summary of Budget - Proposed Amendments - Child Nutrition Fund
Summary as of Date April 3, 2025

Fund Fund
Balance Balance Potential

Original Rolled Over Other Plan Neutral Revised Rolled Over Other Plan Neutral Revised
Description Budget Encumbrances Changes Transfers Budget Encumbrances Changes Transfers Budget

Beginning Fund Balance 8,597,259$         8,597,259$         8,597,259$         

Revenues
Local 3,587,100           -                          -                          -                          3,587,100           -                          -                          -                          3,587,100           
State 88,000                -                          -                          -                          88,000                -                          -                          -                          88,000                
Federal 14,804,630         -                          -                          -                          14,804,630         -                          -                          -                          14,804,630         

Total Revenues 18,479,730         -                          -                          -                          18,479,730         -                          -                          -                          18,479,730         

Expenditures
Function 11 - Instruction -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 12 - Library/Media Services -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 13 - Curriculum/Instructional Staff Development -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 21 - Instruction Leadership -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 23 - School Leadership -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 31 - Guidance / Counseling -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 32 - Social Work Services -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 33 - Health Services -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 34 - Student Transportation -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 35 - Child Nutrition 24,167,529         -                          -                          (57,000)               24,110,529         -                          -                          -                          24,110,529         
Function 36 - Co-curricular / Extracurricular Activities -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 41 - General Administration -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 51 - Maintenance & Operations 313,504              -                          -                          57,000                370,504              -                          -                          -                          370,504              
Function 52 - Security Services -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 53 - Data Processing Services -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 61 - Community Services 200                     -                          -                          -                          200                     -                          -                          -                          200                     
Function 71 - Debt Administration -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 72 - Debt Administration -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 73 - Debt Administration -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 81 - Facilities Acquisition & Construction -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 91 - Intergovernmental Charges -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 92 - Incremental Ch 41 costs -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 93 - Payments to Member Districts -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 95 - Payments to JJAEP -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 97 - Payments to Tax Increment Fund -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Function 99 - Other Intergovernmental Charges -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total Expenditures 24,481,233         -                          -                          -                          24,481,233         -                          -                          -                          24,481,233         

Other Plan Sources (Uses)
7911 Refunding Bonds Issued -                          -                          -                          -                          
7912 Sale of Real and Personal Property -                          -                          -                          -                          
7916 Premium on Issuance of Bonds -                          -                          -                          -                          
7915 Transfers In -                          -                          -                          -                          
8911 Transfers Out -                          -                          -                          -                          
8949 Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total Other Plan Sources (Uses) -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Ending Fund Balance 2,595,756$         -$                    -$                    -$                    2,595,756$         -$                    -$                    -$                    2,595,756$         

Note:  The beginning fund balance reflects the 2023-24 ending fund balance less nonspendable balances per the 2023-24 ACFR.

Previously Adopted Budget Amendments Proposed Budget Amendments



Richardson ISD

Summary of Budget - Proposed Amendments - Debt Service Fund
Summary as of Date April 3, 2025

Fund Fund
Balance Balance Potential

Original Rolled Over Other Plan Neutral Revised Rolled Over Other Plan Neutral Revised
Description Budget Encumbrances Changes Transfers Budget Encumbrances Changes Transfers Budget

Beginning Fund Balance 35,279,086$       35,279,086$        35,279,086$        

Revenues
Local 106,075,644       -                          -                          -                          106,075,644        -                          -                          -                          106,075,644        
State 9,066,818           -                          -                          -                          9,066,818            -                          -                          -                          9,066,818            
Federal -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           

Total Revenues 115,142,462       -                          -                          -                          115,142,462        -                          -                          -                          115,142,462        

Expenditures
Function 11 - Instruction -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                           
Function 12 - Library/Media Services -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 13 - Curriculum/Instructional Staff Development -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 21 - Instruction Leadership -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 23 - School Leadership -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 31 - Guidance / Counseling -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 32 - Social Work Services -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 33 - Health Services -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 34 - Student Transportation -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 35 - Child Nutrition -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 36 - Co-curricular / Extracurricular Activities -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 41 - General Administration -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 51 - Maintenance & Operations -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 52 - Security Services -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 53 - Data Processing Services -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 61 - Community Services -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 71 - Debt Administration 67,210,605         -                          -                          1,524,395           68,735,000          -                          -                          -                          68,735,000          
Function 72 - Debt Administration 44,936,210         -                          -                          (2,524,395)          42,411,815          -                          -                          -                          42,411,815          
Function 73 - Debt Administration 20,000                -                          -                          1,000,000           1,020,000            -                          -                          -                          1,020,000            
Function 81 - Facilities Acquisition & Construction -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 91 - Intergovernmental Charges -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 92 - Incremental Ch 41 costs -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 93 - Payments to Member Districts -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 95 - Payments to JJAEP -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
Function 97 - Payments to Tax Increment Fund 3,000,000           -                          -                          -                          3,000,000            -                          -                          -                          3,000,000            
Function 99 - Other Intergovernmental Charges -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           

Total Expenditures 115,166,815       -                          -                          -                          115,166,815        -                          -                          -                          115,166,815        

Other Plan Sources (Uses)
7911 Refunding Bonds Issued -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
7912 Sale of Real and Personal Property -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                           
7916 Premium on Issuance of Bonds -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           
7915 Transfers In -                          -                           -                          -                          -                           
8911 Transfers Out -                          -                           -                          -                          -                           
8949 Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           

Total Other Plan Sources (Uses) -                          -                          -                           -                          -                          -                          -                           

Ending Fund Balance 35,254,733$       -$                        -$                        -$                        35,254,733$        -$                        -$                        -$                        35,254,733$        

Note:  The beginning fund balance reflects the 2023-24 ending fund balance less nonspendable balances per the 2023-24 ACFR.

Previously Adopted Budget Amendments Proposed Budget Amendments



FUND BALANCE NEUTRAL CHANGES - OPERATING FUND (199)

 ACCOUNTS REASON AMOUNT

To 199.11.61250.129.30.0000.000.000 Temp Part Time Support Pers   4,000.00
From 199.11.63990.850.11.1500.850.000 Other Supplies and Materials  (3,000.00)
To 199.11.63991.005.11.3041.000.000 Consumable Supplies Teaching  7,500.00
To 199.11.63991.102.11.1600.000.000 Consumable Supplies Teaching  2,000.00
To 199.11.62995.102.11.0000.000.000 Contracted Substitute Teachers 2,500.00
TOTAL FUNCTION 11 13,000.00

From 199.13.64110.902.99.0000.902.000 Travel, Train, Subsistence EE (2,000.00)
TOTAL FUNCTION 13 (2,000.00)

To 199.21.64110.902.99.0000.902.000 Travel, Train, Subsistence EE 2,000.00
From 199.21.63990.838.99.0000.838.000 Other Supplies and Materials  (4,000.00)
From 199.21.63990.838.99.0000.838.000 Other Supplies and Materials  (7,500.00)
From 199.21.63990.838.99.0000.838.000 Other Supplies and Materials  (7,500.00)
From 199.21.63990.838.99.0000.838.000 Other Supplies and Materials  (4,500.00)
TOTAL FUNCTION 21 (21,500.00)

To 199.31.63990.004.99.2502.000.000 Other Supplies and Materials  7,500.00
TOTAL FUNCTION 31 7,500.00

To 199.61.63990.850.99.1500.850.000 Other Supplies and Materials  3,000.00
TOTAL FUNCTION 61 3,000.00

TOTAL FUND BALANCE NEUTRAL CHANGES - OPERATING FUND (199) 0.00

OTHER PLAN CHANGES - OPERATING FUND (199)

 ACCOUNTS REASON AMOUNT

To 199.11.63991.xxx.11.1600.000.000 Annual PEIMS adjustment 80,713.00
To 199.11.64995.00x.11.1704.900.000 Graduation 116,321.00
TOTAL FUNCTION 11 197,034.00

To 199.34.6xxx.931.99.0000.931.000 Transportation 103,000.00
TOTAL FUNCTION 34 103,000.00

To 199.36.62991.882.91.0000.882.000 Athletic officials 200,000.00
To 199.36.64121.948.99.0000.931.000 Gifts to Transportation 500.00
TOTAL FUNCTION 36 200,500.00

To 199.41.62110.703.99.0000.703.000 Property tax audit 124,859.00
TOTAL FUNCTION 41 124,859.00

BOARD MEETING
April 3, 2025



OTHER PLAN CHANGES - OPERATING FUND (199)

 ACCOUNTS REASON AMOUNT

To 199.51.63190.931.99.0000.931.000 Transportation 7,800.00
To 199.51.63190.932.99.0000.932.000 Operations supplies 400,000.00
To 199.51.63190.934.99.0000.934.000 Maintenance supplies 350,000.00
To 199.51.62490.935.99.0000.935.000 Grounds maintenance and repairs 100,000.00
TOTAL FUNCTION 51 857,800.00

To 199.53.62910.864.99.0000.864.000 IT Strategic Plan 99,500.00
TOTAL FUNCTION 53 99,500.00

TOTAL OTHER PLAN CHANGES - OPERATING FUND (199) 1,582,693.00
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TOPIC: Monthly Financial Statements 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

The financial statements for the General Fund, Child Nutrition Fund and Debt Service Fund are 
presented for review. 

 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Superintendent presents these financial statements for the Board’s Information 

 

INFORMATION ITEM 



 

Finance and Support Services 

 

Date: April 3, 2025 

To: Tabitha Branum 
Superintendent 

From: David Pate, CPA 
Assistant Superintendent of Finance and Support Services 

Subject: Summary of January 2025 Monthly Financial Statements 

YEAR TO DATE PAYROLL COST EXCLUDING TRS AND ESSER SUPPLANTING– FUND 
199, GENERAL FUND 

As of January 31, 2025, the actual payroll costs exceeded year-to-date budget for the 
General Fund by $7,314,106 (4.6%).  Actual payroll costs for the General Fund 
(excluding TRS On-behalf payments) totaled $166,642,513 an increase of $11,393,681 
(7.3%) when compared to $155,248,832 at January 31, 2024.   

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

General Fund (199) 

Revenues are consistent with budget expectations and/or prior year activity, except for 
the following sources: 

 Current year tax collections as of January 31, 2025 are consistent with current 
year collections as of January 31, 2024.   

 Refunds issued for prior year tax supplements increased creating a decrease in 
Tax Prior Years (Object 5712) due to supplemental changes in the tax roll, 
increase in homestead exemption, and the decrease in the tax rate.   

 Earnings from Temporary Deposits and Investments (Object 5742) decreased by 
$1,155,077 (-18.7%) due to interest rates changes, when compared to the 
previous year. 

As of January 31, 2025 59% of the year has passed.  Expenditures are consistent with 
budget expectations and/or prior year activity.  



 

 

Child Nutrition Fund (240) 

Revenues are consistent with budget expectations and/or prior year activity. 

As of January 31, 2025 59% of the year has passed.  Expenditures are consistent with 
budget expectations and/or prior year activity. 

Debt Service Fund (599) 

Revenues are consistent with budget expectations and/or prior year activity. 

As of January 31, 2025 59% of the year has passed.  Expenditures are consistent with 
budget expectations and/or prior year activity. 

 



Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun/Adj

 Budget By Month $5.71 $9.69 $29.80 $28.69 $28.61 $28.73 $28.10 $28.78 $29.55 $28.60 $29.02 $70.25

 Actual By Month $5.75 $11.35 $30.60 $29.72 $29.74 $29.51 $29.97

 Cumulative Budget $5.71 $15.40 $45.20 $73.89 $102.50 $131.23 $159.33 $188.11 $217.66 $246.26 $275.28 $345.53

 Cumulative Actual $5.75 $17.11 $47.71 $77.43 $107.16 $136.67 $166.64
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RICHARDSON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET TO ACTUAL
GENERAL FUND (199)

% OF YEAR COMPLETE:  59%
DESCRIPTION

Jan-25 Jan-25 % of Actual Jan-24 Jan-24 % of Actual
REVENUES Budget Actual to Budget Budget Actual to Budget

5711 Taxes Current Year Levy 237,135,735$            205,603,578$            87% 235,475,064$            195,465,840$            83%
5712 Taxes Prior Years (913,939)                     (1,416,493)                  155% 978,000                      (598,301)                     -61%
5719 Penalties Interest and Other Tax Revenues 1,180,270                   765,594                      65% 976,574                      546,051                      56%
5739 Tuition and Fees 4,683,318                   3,488,194                   74% 2,253,000                   2,665,865                   118%
5742 Earnings from Temporary Deposits and Investments 9,107,250                   5,032,776                   55% 150,000                      6,187,853                   4125%
5743 Rent 2,150,000                   1,454,835                   68% 1,850,000                   1,295,475                   70%
5744 Revenue from Foundations, Non-Profits,  and Gifts 34,609                         12,856                         37% 5,000                           (135,369)                     -2707%
5745 Insurance Recovery 234,595                      78,428                         33% 84,495                         234,595                      278%
5749 Other Revenues from Local Sources 1,714,845                   509,003                      30% 400,000                      199,541                      50%
5752 Athletic Activities 485,000                      453,357                      93% 300,000                      481,248                      160%
5769 Miscellaneous Revenues from Intermediate Sources 319,679                      -                                    0% -                                    319,679                      100%
5811 Per Capita Apportionment 13,421,301                 10,287,783                 77% 13,982,774                 4,663,952                   33%
5812 Foundation School Program Act Entitlements 99,418,935                 73,572,106                 74% 86,439,594                 60,576,997                 70%
5829 State Program Revenues Distributed by Texas Education Agency -                                    20,132                         100% -                                    22,223                         100%
5831 Teacher Retirement TRS Care  On-Behalf Payments 24,000,000                 12,606,752                 53% 24,000,000                 12,086,140                 50%
5929 Federal Revenues Distributed by Texas Education Agency 1,594,018                   1,329,277                   83% 1,500,000                   770,597                      51%
5931 School Health and Related Services (SHARS) 3,500,000                   79,368                         2% 3,500,000                   245,635                      7%
5939 Federal Revenues Distributed by State of Texas Government -                                    102,716                      100% 80,000                         136,297                      170%
5949 Federal Revenues Distributed Directly from the Federal -                                    147,763                      100% 18,233                         18,233                         100%

TOTAL REVENUES 398,065,616$            314,128,025$            79% 371,992,734$            285,182,551$            77%



RICHARDSON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET TO ACTUAL
GENERAL FUND (199)

% OF YEAR COMPLETE:  59%
DESCRIPTION

Jan-25 Jan-25 % of Actual Jan-24 Jan-24 % of Actual
EXPENDITURES Budget Actual to Budget Budget Actual to Budget

11 Instruction 254,810,901$            113,608,447$            45% 230,642,761$            109,694,902$            48%
12 Instructional Resources and Media Services 6,237,507                   2,501,589                   40% 6,482,313                   2,627,705                   41%
13 Curriculum Development and Instructional Staff Development 10,048,967                 4,030,311                   40% 9,385,588                   4,360,084                   46%
21 Instructional Leadership 7,391,611                   3,964,126                   54% 7,720,889                   3,799,837                   49%
23 School Leadership 27,365,571                 12,557,593                 46% 27,645,402                 13,514,634                 49%
31 Guidance, Counseling and Evaluation Services 21,444,411                 9,792,152                   46% 21,457,629                 9,158,001                   43%
32 Social Work Services 1,514,190                   835,585                      55% 1,504,627                   854,033                      57%
33 Health Services 6,374,274                   3,068,624                   48% 6,375,122                   2,958,722                   46%
34 Student (Pupil) Transportation 8,698,019                   5,662,692                   65% 9,387,085                   5,716,248                   61%
35 Food Service 250,000                      108,839                      44% 775,600                      202,836                      26%
36 Cocurricular/Extracurricular Activities 6,667,102                   4,148,228                   62% 6,846,692                   3,971,390                   58%
41 General Administration 10,251,866                 6,033,521                   59% 10,868,248                 5,837,835                   54%
51 Plant Maintenance and Operations 40,715,915                 25,073,405                 62% 38,126,641                 23,516,535                 62%
52 Security and Monitoring Services 7,090,032                   1,910,308                   27% 3,109,772                   2,590,731                   83%
53 Data Processing Services 5,275,085                   2,469,636                   47% 5,433,608                   2,682,680                   49%
61 Community Services 3,319,634                   1,349,560                   41% 2,589,580                   851,334                      33%
71 Debt Service 79,924                         53,261                         67% 79,038                         49,426                         63%
72 Interest on Long-term Debt 540                              -                                    0% 540                              99                                 18%
81 Facilities, Acquisition and Construction -                                    -                                    0% 48,000                         -                                    0%
91 Contracted Instructional Services Between Public Schools 5,537,545                   -                                    0% 5,721,195                   -                                    0%
93 Payments to Member Districts of Shared Services Arrangements 255,704                      182,011                      71% 255,704                      -                                    0%
95 Payments to Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Programs 50,000                         35,376                         71% 70,000                         14,628                         21%
99 Other Intergovernmental Charges 1,318,067                   988,551                      75% 1,316,566                   662,018                      50%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 424,696,865              198,373,815              47% 395,842,600              193,063,678              49%

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (26,631,249)               115,754,210               (23,849,866)               92,118,873                 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
7912 Sale of Real and Personal Property 131,470                      193,434                      147% 100,000                      131,470                      131%
8911 Transfers Out (1,000,000)                  (1,000,000)                  100% (1,000,000)                  (1,000,000)                  100%

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (868,530)                     (806,566)                     93% (900,000)                     (868,530)                     97%

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (27,499,779)               114,947,644               (24,749,866)               91,250,343                 

FUND BALANCE JULY 1 183,514,011               183,514,011               179,185,352               179,185,352               

FUND BALANCE JULY 31 (UNAUDITED) 156,014,232$            298,461,655$            154,435,486$            270,435,695$            



RICHARDSON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET TO ACTUAL
FOOD SERVICE FUND (240)

% OF YEAR COMPLETE:  59%
DESCRIPTION

Jan-25 Jan-25 % of Actual Jan-24 Jan-24 % of Actual
REVENUES Budget Actual to Budget Budget Actual to Budget

5742 Earnings from Temporary Deposits and Investments 350,000$                  287,374$                  82%  $                  250,000  $                  278,713 111%
5744 Revenue from Foundations, Other Non-Profit Organizations Gifts and 

Bequests 0% -                                  162,327                    100%
5749 Revenues from Local Sources 49,600                      20,316                      41% 38,000                      19,487                      4203%
5751 Food Service 3,187,500                 1,504,343                 47%                   1,052,500 1,597,133                 0%
5829 TEA/Non-Foundation Revenue 88,000                      -                                  0%                      165,000                                   - 855%
5921 School Breakfast Program 2,610,000                 1,460,514                 56%                   3,120,000                   1,411,562 45%
5922 National School Lunch Program 9,285,000                 5,748,516                 62%                12,348,000                   5,209,007 42%
5923 United States Department of Agriculture Donated Commodities 1,349,630                 -                                  0%                   1,466,487                           6,138 0%
5939 Federal Revenues Distributed by State of Texas Government Agencies 1,560,000                 -                                  0%                        80,700                      226,104 280%

TOTAL REVENUES 18,479,730$            9,021,063$               49% 18,520,687$            8,910,471$               48%



RICHARDSON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET TO ACTUAL
FOOD SERVICE FUND (240)

% OF YEAR COMPLETE:  59%
DESCRIPTION

Jan-25 Jan-25 % of Actual Jan-24 Jan-24 % of Actual
EXPENDITURES Budget Actual to Budget Budget Actual to Budget

35 Food Service 24,110,529$            9,373,365                 39% 20,579,637$            8,508,329$               41%
51 Plant Maintenance and Operations 370,504                    168,984                    46% 392,644                    126,724                    32%
61 Community Services 200                            -                                  0% 1,200                         -                                  0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 24,481,233               9,542,349                 39% 20,973,481               8,635,053                 41%

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (6,001,503)               (521,286)                   (2,452,794)               275,418                    

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
7915 Operating Transfers In -                                  -                                  0% -                                  -                                  0%

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (6,001,503)               (521,286)                   (2,452,794)               275,418                    

FUND BALANCE JULY 1 8,674,740                 8,674,740                 9,150,404                 9,150,404                 

FUND BALANCE JULY 31 (UNAUDITED) 2,673,237$               8,153,454$               6,697,610$               9,425,822$               



RICHARDSON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET TO ACTUAL
DEBT SERVICE FUND (599)

% OF YEAR COMPLETE:  59%
DESCRIPTION

Jan-25 Jan-25 % of Actual Jan-24 Jan-24 % of Actual
REVENUES Budget Actual to Budget Budget Actual to Budget

5711 Taxes on Current Year Levy 103,041,373$          95,287,675$    92% 103,760,153$    83,707,145$    81%
5712 Taxes for Prior Years (265,729)  (656,126)  247% 100,000  (223,599)  -224%
5719 Penalties, Interest and Other Tax Revenues 200,000  226,859  113% 200,000  109,055  55%
5742 Earnings from Temporary Deposits and Investments 100,000  851,345  851% 750,000  588,966  79%
5746 Tax Increment Fund 3,000,000  -   0% 2,875,000  -   0%
5829 State Program Revenues Distributed by TEA 9,066,818  9,528,151   105% 1,431,015   3,302,890   231%

TOTAL REVENUES 115,142,462$          105,237,904$    91% 109,116,168$    87,484,457$    80%



RICHARDSON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET TO ACTUAL
DEBT SERVICE FUND (599)

% OF YEAR COMPLETE:  59%
DESCRIPTION

Jan-25 Jan-25 % of Actual Jan-24 Jan-24 % of Actual
EXPENDITURES Budget Actual to Budget Budget Actual to Budget

71 Debt Service 68,275,000   -  0% 74,440,251   18,013,968   24%
72 Interest on Long-term Debt 42,871,815   19,894,125   46% 42,356,709   21,178,354   50%
73 Bond Issuance Costs and Fees 1,020,000  17,245  2% 15,000  12,093  81%
97 Payment to Tax Increment Fund 3,000,000  0% 2,875,000  0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 115,166,815  19,911,371   17% 119,686,960  39,204,415   33%

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (24,353)  85,326,533   (10,570,792)  48,280,042   

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
7911 Issuance of Bonds -   -   0% -   -   0%
7916 Premium or Discount on Issuance of Bonds -   -   0% -   -   0%
8949 Other Uses -   -   0% -   -   0%

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -   -   -   -   

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (24,353)  85,326,533   (10,570,792)  48,280,042   

FUND BALANCE JULY 1 35,279,086   35,279,086   40,840,000   40,840,000   

FUND BALANCE JULY 31 (UNAUDITED) 35,254,733$    120,605,619$    30,269,208$    89,120,042$    



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Richardson Independent School District 

Richardson, Texas 

Date: April 3,  2025 

  Submitted by: Liz Morse, Governmental Relations 

TOPIC: Legislative Update 

Background Information:   

The 89th Texas Legislature began on January 14, 2025. Information will be shared on the 
progress of the legislature regarding public education to date.   

Information Item



RICHARDSON ISD’S NORTH STAR GOAL
Every student, teacher, and leader will meet or exceed their academic growth goals.

Legislative Update – 89th session
April 3, 2025



LEGISLATIVE UPDATE

REFRESHER: Half-way through the session that ends June 3
• 8,610 bills have been filed this session 

• 5,586 House bills; 3,024 Senate bills
• More than 1,000 bills are education-related

• Senate Ed. – 334 Bills referred; 27 have been passed
• House Ed. – 518 bills referred;18 have been passed
• Lots of CS bills: Committee Substitute

We still have a LONG WAY to go!



LEGISLATIVE PRIORITIES

● DISCIPLINE (TEC Chapter 37) – HB 6, SB 1871-1874 
and SB 1924 & 1925 

● FUNDING
○ Basic Allotment – HB 2
○ School safety & security – SB 260, HB 124
○ Special Education – HB 2, SB 568
○ Pre-K – HB 2, HB 123, SB 2252 
○ Workforce Development – HB 20

● TEACHERS – SB 26, HB 2
● ACCOUNTABILITY – HB 4, SB 1926



LEGISLATIVE UPDATE

SESSION HIGHLIGHTS TO DATE:
• April 2 – House passes first bills; HB 195 Taxparency

• April 3 – House Education Committee passes school
finance bill in CSHB 2 (w/ work still continuing)

• April 3 – House Education Committee passes vouchers  
/ESA in CSSB 2

• April 3 – House Education Committee passes HB 6 on
discipline

• April 10–HB 500, supplemental bill, SHARS funding



LEGISLATIVE UPDATE – HOUSE BILL 2

Key measures in the $7.7 billion CSHB 2 include:
• Increases basic allotment to $6,500 from $6,160 
• PreK ADA is added to Early Education Allotment and is funded at $250M
• Increases Emergent Bilingual weights by .02 for $450M
• Increases compensatory education allotment for $880M
• Clarifies teacher salary increases from the basic allotment are prioritized for 

teachers with 5 or more years and 10 or more years
• 40% of the increase in the BA allotment must go to increases in teacher pay
• Reimburses districts for TRS costs associated with hiring retirees (surcharge)
• Moves funding for special education to intensity of services-based funding
• Provides an allotment of $1,000 for special education evaluations



LEGISLATIVE UPDATE – SENATE BILL 2

Key measures for the $1 billion CSSB 2 include:

• Limits ESA funding for students without disabilities or from non-low-income
households (eligibility tier 4) to 20% of the program’s total budget and prioritizes
students transitioning from public to private school over those already enrolled in
private schools. This expires after the 26-27 school year.

• Exempts private school students below 3rd grade from testing requirements.

• Requires students to be U.S. citizens or lawfully admitted to be eligible.

• Students returning mid-year to an ISD after using an ESA, would be excluded
from accountability and the ISD would receive an additional 10% of funding.

• Clarifies that the amount appropriated for the program for a biennium must
be established by the legislature by appropriation for that biennium.



LEGISLATIVE UPDATE – SENATE BILLS

Bill # CONTENT PROGRESS

SB 1 (HB 1) Budget – ONLY BILL THAT MUST PASS Passed in Senate
SB 2 (HB 3) Vouchers/ESAs Passed in Senate
SB 4 vs (HB 8) Property tax relief via Homestead Exemp. Passed in Senate
SB 10 

(HB 2696)

Ten Commandments in classrooms Passed in Senate

SB 11 Period of prayer in public schools Passed in Senate
SB 12 (HB 7) Parental Bills of Rights, etc. Passed in Senate
SB 13 School library materials Passed in Senate
SB 24 Education on “horrors of communism” Passed in Senate
SB 26 Teacher pay/rights Passed in Senate



LEGISLATIVE UPDATE – HOUSE BILLS

Bill # CONTENT PROGRESS
HB 1 (SB 1) Budget Awaiting Calendars Committee
HB 3 CSSB 2 Vouchers Passed in Pub. Ed. Committee
HB 4 Accountability Ref to Pub. Ed. Committee
HB 6 Discipline Code Passed in Public Ed. Committee
HB 7 Parental Rights Pending in Public Ed. Committee
HB 8 Property tax relief Awaiting Calendars Committee
HB 20 Applied Pathways Referred to Senate Education
HB 25 (SB 25) Math Texas Healthy Again Pending in Public Health 

committee/ S-referred to House



LEGISLATIVE UPDATE – THE PROCESS

STEPS IN THE PROCESS – TEXAS HOUSE
1. House Bill filed
2. House committee public hearing/Vote
3. Calendars Committee
4. Floor vote: 2nd & 3rd reading
5. Bill sent to SENATE
6. Senate committee public hearing/Vote
7. Senate vote
8. Conference Committee
9. Senate & House Vote on Conference Committee bill

10. Governor signs



LEGISLATIVE UPDATE
Bill topics we’re tracking . . . 
Accountability/Assessment Parental Rights
AI Guidance/Regulation Pre-K/Early Childhood 
Career Opportunities Property Taxes
Child Nutrition School Finance
Construction/Facilities School Safety
CTE/Workforce Special Education
Cultural/Social Issues Student Health
Curriculum & Instruction Taxpayer Funded Lobbying
Discipline/Grievances Teachers: Pay, Rights, Training
Elections/Bonds Transportation
Extra-curriculuar/UIL Trustee requirement
Library books Virtual Education
Local control/state authority Vouchers/ESAs



RICHARDSON ISD’S NORTH STAR GOAL
Every student, teacher, and leader will meet or exceed their academic growth goals.

Q u e s t i o n s

?



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Richardson Independent School District 

Richardson, Texas  
 
 
Date: April 3, 2025 
   
Submitted by: David Pate, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Support Services 
 

 

ACTION ITEM 
 
 

TOPIC: Gifts 
  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The following gifts to the Richardson Independent School District were received as of March 2025. 
The Board of Trustees formally accepts gifts to the District of $5,000 or more as described on the 
following pages. Gifts or donations of less than $5,000 and a cumulative year-to-date total are also 
included for your information. 
 
The Board's acceptance of gifts shall not be construed as a testimonial or endorsement by the Board 
or the District of a product or business enterprise. 
 
By acknowledging these gifts and formally accepting those of $5,000 or more, the Board also ratifies 
corresponding adjustments to the applicable organizations’ budgets.  Gifts of equipment or supplies 
do not require an adjustment in an organization's budget.  The Superintendent's Advisory Council 
has approved this adjustment.  Staff will provide the Board with the necessary information to formally 
amend the District's overall budget at the appropriate time. 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Superintendent recommends that the Board accept the gifts of $5,000 or more as listed on the 
following pages. 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has considered the gifts of $5,000 or more as listed on the 
following pages; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board recognizes that monetary gifts to the District will require an adjustment to the 
overall adopted budget; and 
 
WHEREAS, ensuring timely and accurate financial record keeping supports the Board’s Strategic 
Objectives and Strategies; 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of the Richardson Independent School 
District accepts the gifts of $5,000 or more as listed on the following pages and approves amending 
the District's overall budget to reflect receipt of the monetary gifts. 



Estimated

 To From Purpose
Cash Received Supply/Equip 

Value

Lake Highlands Elementary LHE PTA Tutors, supplemental instructional supplies $11,123.71

Prairie Creek Elementary PCE PTA Tutors, support for teacher planning days, supplemental 
instructional supplies

$25,919.00

White Rock Elementary WRE PTA Support for parent-teacher conference days, extra pay for 
grade level lead teachers

$7,500.00

$44,542.71 $0.00

Total Cash & Supply/Equipment Value - Gifts Over $5,000
April 2025

Estimated
To From Purpose Cash Received Supply/Equip 

Dover Elementary Cotton Bowl Foundation Supplemental art supplies $500.00

Prestonwood Elementary Cotton Bowl Foundation Supplemental art supplies $500.00

Prestonwood Elementary PWE PTA Field trips $1,088.00

RISD Transportation Pearce Area Choir Booster Club Student transportation to Medieval Times $500.00

$2,588.00 $0.00

Total Cash & Supply/Equipment Value - Gifts Under $5,000

Grand Total of All Gifts Over & Under $5,000
April 2025

Fiscal YTD Cash & Supply/Equipment Value - Gifts Over $5,000

Fiscal YTD Cash & Supply/Equipment Value - Gifts Under $5,000

Fiscal YTD Total of All Gifts Over & Under $5,000
April 2025

Fiscal YTD Total of All Gifts Over & Under $5,000
April 2024

Increase / (decrease) compared to prior year $190,550.30

$5,000 or More

$44,542.71

Less Than $5,000

$2,588.00

$47,130.71

Prior Year Comparison

$656,133.78

$108,377.72

$764,511.50

$573,961.20



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Richardson Independent School District 

Richardson, Texas  
 
 

Date: April 3, 2025  
 
Division: School Operations  
 
Submitted by: Mike Jasso, Chief of Staff 
  

  
 
 
 

ACTION ITEM 
 
 
 

TOPIC:  Low Attendance Waivers 
The Texas Education Agency allows districts to request a waiver for a school day to be 
excluded from ADA and FSP funding calculations if a safety or health-related issue 
causes a drop of 10% or more from the pervious year’s average attendance (Student 
Attendance Accounting Handbook 3.8.1.4) 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  
The waiver can be district-wide or by individual campus. 
 
The campuses listed below met the threshold for low attendance waivers on the date(s) 
listed. 
 

School 2025 Low 
Attendance Date 

2025 Low Attendance 
Rate 

2023-24 ADA 

Dobie Pre-K March 4 63.64 91.92 
Dobie Pre-K February 20 78.96 91.92 

 
 
A district-wide low attendance waiver will be submitted for February 19, 2025 due to 
the district attendance rate meeting the waiver threshold.  Invidividual campus ADA 
rates are provided below for reference. 
 
 2025 Low 

Attendance 
Date 

2025 Low Attendance 
Rate 

2023-24 ADA 

Richardson ISD  February 19 81.69 94.1 
Richardson HS February 19 82.16 92.47 



DAEP February 19 63.45 82.63 
Lake Highlands MS February 19 82.89 93.91 
North JH February 19 81.51 94.75 
Forest Meadow MS February 19 78.04 94.36 
MST February 19 82.59 95.04 
Liberty JH February 19 77.15 93.72 
Apollo JH February 19 78.88 95.39 
Dover ES February 19 74.25 94.58 
HPPM February 19 73.72 93.91 
O Henry February 19 79.57 95.64 
Northrich ES February 19 73.41 93.62 
Northwood Hills ES February 19 71.87 95.13 
Richardson Heights ES February 19 80.69 95.23 
Richardson Terrace ES February 19 76.99 94.64 
Stults Road ES February 19 72.46 94.05 
Mark Twain ES February 19 70.02 94.54 
Wallace ES February 19 78.61 95.23 
Dobie Pre-K February 19 61.89 91.92 
Forestridge ES February 19 82.57 95.34 
Northlake ES February 19 77.86 94.06 
Skyview ES February 19 72.85 93.79 
Dartmouth ES February 19 83.17 95.6 
Jess Harben ES February 19 76.7 94.94 
Richland ES February 19 75.79 94.87 
Yale ES February 19 82.06 95.55 
Big Springs ES February 19 80.1 95.06 
Aikin ES February 19 79.03 94.41 
RISD Academy February 19 70.16 94.28 
Forest Lane Academy February 19 70.02 93.04 
Carolyn Bukhair ES February 19 74.34 93.74 

 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
The Superintendent recommends the Board approve the application for Low Attendance 
Waivers as presented.  The Board will be updated on the waiver when RISD receives a 
response. 
 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Richardson Independent School District 

Richardson, Texas  
 
 

Date: April 3, 2025  
 
Division: School Operations  
 
Submitted by: Mike Jasso, Chief of Staff 
  

  
 
 
 

ACTION ITEM 
 
 
 

TOPIC:  Missed School Day Waiver 
Current TEA guidance indicates that a district may apply for a missed school day waiver 
after the first two days missed for any reason have been made up.  The TEA guidance 
specifically states, “if because of weather, safety, or health issues, your district missed 
additional instructional days beyond the two days made up using built in or additional 
minutes or days, your school district can apply to the TEA for a missed school day 
waiver.” 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  
RISD was closed due to inclement weather on January 9, 2025 and January 10, 2025 
and the district plans to utilize additional minutes in the calendar and bad weather days 
to make up for these days. 
 
A missed school day waiver will be submitted for the campuses for the dates and 
reasons listed below. 
 

Campus Date of Closure  Reason 

Prestonwood ES September 13, 
2024 

Major plumbing issue resulting in no/limited access 
to water 

Yale ES September 30, 
2024 

Power outage to building 

Arapaho Classical 
Magnet 

November 7, 
2024 

City of Richardson water boil notice resulting in 
no/limited access to water 



Dover ES 

November 7, 
2024 

City of Richardson water boil notice resulting in 
no/limited access to water 

Richardson Heights 

Richardson West JH 

Richardson HS 

Stults Road ES November 19, 
2024 

Major plumbing issue resulting in no/limited access 
to water 

Jess Harben ES January 31, 2025 

 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
The Superintendent recommends the Board approves submission of the Missed School 
Day Waivers.  The Board will be updated on the waiver once RISD receives a response. 
 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Richardson Independent School District 

Richardson, Texas 
 
 
 

Date:​ April 3, 2025​  
 
 
Submitted by:​ Tabitha Branum, Superintendent 

 
 

ACTION ITEM 
 
 
 
 

TOPIC:​ Nomination of Trustee Harris for a Region 10 seat on the TASB 
Board of Directors 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Region 10, Position A and B, are or will be vacant for the TASB Board of 
Directors. The Richardson ISD Board would like to nominate Trustee Regina 
Harris for the Region 10 seat____ for the TASB Board of Directors. 
 
Region 10, Position A, is currently vacant. The term for this position is for two 
years beginning at the close of the 2025 TASA | TASB Convention and expiring 
after Convention 2027. 

Region 10, Position B, is currently held by Linda Gooch (Sunnyvale ISD). Gooch 
has reached her term limit as a TASB Director and will be vacating the position at 
the end of Convention 2025. The term of this position is for three years beginning 
at the close of the 2025 TASA | TASB Convention and expiring after Convention 
2028.  

TASB Directors actively promote TASB’s mission and purposes. Directors also 
supervise and direct the affairs of the Association on behalf of the members. The 
TASB Board is composed of members from all 20 TASB regions, which follow the 
boundaries of the education service centers. Local boards in each region, who 
are Active Members, are eligible to nominate trustees for vacancies in their 
regions.  

  

 



The TASB Board of Directors is charged with carrying out directives established 
by the Delegates at the Delegate Assembly. The individual Director is expected 
to attend four Board meetings a year, with one of the meetings being at the same 
time as the annual TASA/TASB Convention. In addition, the Director will be 
asked to serve on a standing committee that will meet, as needed, in conjunction 
with Board meetings. The Director should be a capable, experienced school 
board member who can assist in providing the Association with outstanding 
leadership. 
 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Superintendent recommends that the Board of Trustees approve the 
recommendation to nominate Trustee Regina Harris for the Region 10 TASB Board 
of Directors, seat ___. 



v. 2/2024 

ACTIVE MEMBER DIRECTOR 
NOMINATION FORM

This is to serve as the nomination of a member of our local board to fill a position on the TASB Board of 
Directors.

CANDIDATE INFORMATION
NAME: _____________________________________________________________________________

SCHOOL DISTRICT: __________________________________________________________________

Our school district's board of trustees understands:

1. The candidate must have served at least 18 months, in the aggregate, on the local board by 
December 31,2025.

2. Expenses incurred for the candidate to attend the Nominations Committee interview will be the 
responsibility of the candidate’s local school district.

3. The local board’s nomination shall also serve as its candidate endorsement for that TASB Director 
position.

4. A TASB Director’s attendance at TASB Board meetings is important.

5. Lodging and transportation expenses incurred by TASB Directors attending regular spring, summer 
and December Board meetings are reimbursed by the Association and transportation expenses and 
three nights’ lodging incurred attending the Convention Board meeting are reimbursed by the 
Association.  

This nomination was approved by our board of trustees at a duly called meeting on _________________.
          (Date)

____________________________________________________________________________________
 Signature of board president or officer (If candidate is the board president or officer, must be signed by another officer)

PRINTED NAME (of officer): ____________________________________________________________

TITLE (of officer): _____________________________________________________________________

WILLINGNESS TO SERVE (to be completed by the candidate) 

I, __________________________, confirm my willingness to serve, if elected, as a member of the 
TASB Board of Directors for Region ____, Position ____.

____________________________________________________________________________________
 Signature of candidate

FORM A

This form is to be used to nominate a member of your Local Board as a
candidate to fill a position on the TASB Board of Directors.

Form A, B, & C, must be received by TASB on or before May 9, 2025.

RETURN TO: E-mail: boardcommunications@tasb.org

Interviews will be held at TASB Headquarters in Austin on August 15-16, 2025.



v. 2/2025

TASB BOARD CANDIDATE 
BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH

DATE: ____________________________________

NAME:

MAILING ADDRESS: 

CITY:  ZIP: 

BUSINESS PHONE:  RESIDENCE PHONE:  

CELL PHONE:  FAX NUMBER (if applicable): 

We communicate with our Board members primarily via e-mail. Please list your preferred email address.

E-MAIL:

SCHOOL DISTRICT: 

LOCAL TERM EXPIRES:  YEARS ON BOARD: 
                                      (Month/year)

Upon expiration of current term on your local board, will you seek reelection?
YES____ NO____

BOARD POSITIONS HELD (including dates): _______________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________

OCCUPATION: _______________________________________________________________________

CURRENT EMPLOYER:________________________________ DATES:________________________

EDUCATION-HIGH SCHOOL: ___________________________ COLLEGE: _____________________

OTHER EDUCATION: ______________________ DEGREES: ________________________________

HOBBIES/SPECIAL INTERESTS: ________________________________________________________

BUSINESS/PROFESSIONAL/CIVIC GROUP MEMBERS (offices held including dates): ______________

____________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: _____________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________

Please attach a short bio and include a current picture in jpeg format.

FORM B



v. 2/2024 Page 1 of 4

TASB BOARD CANDIDATE 
QUESTIONNAIRE

NAME: ______________________________________________________________________________

SCHOOL DISTRICT: ___________________________________________________________________

I affirm that my board has approved my candidacy, and the Nominations Form has been submitted to 
TASB or is included.

1. What motivates you to serve on the TASB Board?

2. The TASB Board is comprised of different viewpoints and passions. What methods do you employ on 
your local board to foster a cooperative and effective relationship? 

3. Service as a TASB Director is a very rewarding experience; however, it is a time-consuming 
endeavor. Please address your commitment to serve as a Director.

FORM C



v. 2/2024 Page 2 of 4

4. Please provide examples of your leadership abilities.

5. If selected, what are some unique characteristics or perspectives you bring to the Board?

6. Describe at least three or four characteristics of a good board member. 

7. TASB Directors use technology to communicate and view Board materials. Please explain your 
comfort level using technology.



v. 2/2024 Page 3 of 4

8. Describe a critical or serious challenge that your board has faced and tell us about your contributions 
to the resolution.

9. Excluding public school finance, what do you think are top issues facing public education today? 
Elaborate on why you think they are critical issues.

10. Describe your involvement at TASB grassroots meetings and/or regional school board association 
meetings.

11. Additional information: What else would you like for the Committee to know about you?



v. 2/2024 Page 4 of 4

____________________________________________________________________________________
(Signature of candidate)

________________ 
(Date)

This form is to be used to nominate a member of your Local Board as a
candidate to fill a position on the TASB Board of Directors.

Form A, B, & C, must be received by TASB on or before May 9, 2025.

RETURN TO: E-mail: boardcommunications@tasb.org

Interviews will be held at TASB Headquarters in Austin on August 15-16, 2025.



INSTRUCTIONS FOR TASB BOARD NOMINATIONS 
 

About the TASB Board of Directors 
  

The TASB Board of Directors is charged with carrying out directives established by the 
Delegates at the Delegate Assembly. The individual Director is expected to attend four Board 
meetings a year, with one of the meetings being at the same time as the annual TASA/TASB 
Convention. In addition, the Director will be asked to serve on a standing committee that will 
meet, as needed, in conjunction with Board meetings. The Director should be a capable, 
experienced school board member who can assist in providing the Association with 
outstanding leadership. 
 
How to Nominate a Candidate to the TASB Board 
 
To nominate an individual from your local school board, please complete the following attached 
forms:  

A. Active member's nomination and candidate’s willingness to serve 
B. Candidate biographical sketch 
C. Candidate questionnaire  

 
The completed materials must be received by TASB no later than Friday, May 9, 2025. 
Nominations that do not meet the deadline cannot be accepted. 

 
TASB will e-mail the nominated individual and the superintendent a confirmation that the forms 
have been received. If an acknowledgment is not received or if you have questions, contact 
Lysa Hoelscher at 800.580.8272, extension 2976, or boardcommunications@tasb.org.  
 

 
The Next Steps 
 
By May 12, a list of all candidates running for the position will be posted on the TASB website.  
 
The candidate endorsement process runs Monday, May 12–Friday, August 1, 2025. During this 
time, Active Members may endorse one nominated individual from their TASB regions. If a 
majority of the Active Members of a region endorse a candidate, that individual will be elected 
to the TASB Board. If at least 25 percent, but not a majority, of the Active Members of a region 
endorse a candidate, that individual will be included on the official ballot at the TASB Delegate 
Assembly. 
 
The Nominations Committee will meet Friday, August 15–Saturday, August 16, 2025 at TASB 
Headquarters in Austin to interview candidates and develop a slate of nominees for the 
Delegate Assembly. The nominated individual will be notified of the time for the interview. 
Expenses incurred, including lodging and transportation, for the interview are the responsibility 
of the individual or his or her school district.  

 
We appreciate your participation in this nomination process.  



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Richardson Independent School District 

Richardson, Texas 
 
 

Date: April 3, 2025 
 

Department: Board of Trustees Office 
 

Submitted by: Viri Gutierrez, Board Manager 
 
 

 
 

TOPIC: Board of Trustees Training Hours 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The Texas Education Code requires the minutes of the last regular meeting of the Board of 
Trustees held before an election of trustees to reflect whether each trustee has met or is deficient 
in meeting training requirements. The last regular board meeting before the May 3, 2025 trustee 
election is April 3, 2025. 

 
The requirements for training are measured as of the first anniversary of the date of the trustee’s 
election or appointment or two-year anniversary of his or her previous training, as applicable. 

 
There are eight training areas for board member continuing education: 

 
1. Local District Orientation (First Year Trustees) 
2. Orientation to the Texas Education Code (First Year Trustees) 
3. Post-Legislative Update to the Texas Education Code (Experienced Trustees) 
4. Team Building 
5. Additional Continuing Education 
6. Evaluating Student Academic Performance and Setting Goals  
7. Identifying and Reporting Abuse, Trafficking, and Other Maltreatment of Children 
8. School Safety 

 
The Board President will announce each board member’s completion or deficiency for each area 
of the required training as applicable for the particular board member as well as any board 
member’s training in excess of the continuing education requirements.

INFORMATION ITEM 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Richardson Independent School District 

Richardson, Texas 
 
 
 

Date: April 3, 2025  
  
Submitted by:   David Pate, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Support Services 

 
 

INFORMATION ITEM 
 
 
 
 

TOPIC: Federal Grants Update  
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
RISD Finance and Support Services will be sharing an overview of Federal Grants awarded to 
the district.  Topics will cover a historical overview of amounts awarded and the ways in which 
grant funds are used to support students in the district. 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Superintendent presents the information for the Board’s information. 



RICHARDSON ISD’S NORTH STAR GOAL
Every student, teacher, and leader will meet or exceed their academic growth goals.

Federal Grants 
Updates
April 2025



EVERY CHILD. EVERY TEACHER. EVERY LEADER. EVERY DAY.

RICHARDSON ISD’S NORTH STAR GOAL
Every student, teacher, and leader will meet or exceed their academic growth goals.

Flow of Grants



EVERY CHILD. EVERY TEACHER. EVERY LEADER. EVERY DAY.

RICHARDSON ISD’S NORTH STAR GOAL
Every student, teacher, and leader will meet or exceed their academic growth goals.

Types of Grants



Entitlement Awards



Child Nutrition Awards



Title I: Fair, Equitable Education
90% of funds go directly to 
campus

● Instructional Coaches 
and support
○ 97 campus
○ 17 district

● Tutoring
● Summer School
● Family Engagement 

activities
● Classroom learning 

materials
● School gardens



Title II: Professional Learning
● Professional Learning
● New Teacher Academies
● Substitutes for teachers 

completing reading 
academies

● Retention Stipends for 
high needs campuses

● Bilingual and ESL 
Language Acquisition 
Symposium

● GROW conference



Title III: English Language Acquisition
● Enhancing existing 

programs for schools with 
English learners and 
implementing research 
based best practices

● Improving LIEPs by 
upgrading curricula, 
instructional materials, 
software and assessment 
procedures

● Family literacy services 
and/or family outreach and 
trainings

● Community participation 
programs



Title III Immigrant
● Above and beyond Title 

III ELA
● Summer acculturation 

and learning
● Back to school transition 

camps
● Tutoring
● Family engagement 



Title IV: Safe and Healthy Schools, Well-rounded Education, 
Technology
● Instructional technology 

integration
● Behavioral specialists
● Crisis counseling
● Support for ACT/ SAT/ TSI 

practice



Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) B
● Salaries

○ 96 Campus
○ 4 Central office

● Extra duty for evaluation
● Evaluation materials
● Interpreters
● Private non-profit services



IDEA B PK
Support ECSC classrooms

● Materials and supplies



McKinney Vento: Texas Education for Homeless Children & Youth

● Hygiene kits
● Transportation
● Tutoring and social work
● Materials and supplies



Carl Perkins: Career and Technology
● Student Competitions
● Professional Learning for staff
● Extra duty
● Supplies 



Meal Reimbursement
● Salaries of approximately 

300 employees
● Temporary labor
● Kitchen equipment
● Employee uniforms
● Cleaning supplies
● Contracted services as 

required by fire codes



Commodities
● Purchase food for 

National School 
Breakfast, School lunch 
and after school snacks 



EVERY CHILD. EVERY TEACHER. EVERY LEADER. EVERY DAY.

RICHARDSON ISD’S NORTH STAR GOAL
Every student, teacher, and leader will meet or exceed their academic growth goals.

Additional Discretionary Federal Awards
● Effective School Grants
● Principal Residency Grants
● Refugee Support Impact Grant
● School Health and Related Services



EVERY CHILD. EVERY TEACHER. EVERY LEADER. EVERY DAY.

RICHARDSON ISD’S NORTH STAR GOAL
Every student, teacher, and leader will meet or exceed their academic growth goals.

Entitlements

● Formula grants
● Based off our percentage of low-socioeconomic student percentage 
● Allow us to offer valuable services to meet the needs of students
● List of RISD state and Federal awards on RISD webpage
● Encourage opportunities for feedback and input on use of Federal Funds

○ District Planning Committee
○ Campus Site Based Decision Making Teams
○ Let’s Talk



RICHARDSON ISD’S NORTH STAR GOAL
Every student, teacher, and leader will meet or exceed their academic growth goals.

Questions

19
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TOPIC: 2025-26 Budget Discussion 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

The Texas Education Code and the Texas Education Agency Financial Accountability System 
Resource Guide requires the district to prepare and adopt a budget prior to the start of the new fiscal 
year. 
 
The budget process begins each July and culminates in June with the Board of Trustees adopting the 
budget. 
 
The administration has prepared an update on selected revenue and expenditure items as well as 
continuing the staffing benchmark discussion from the previous meeting. 
 
The primary purpose of the presentation is to set a foundation for the 2025-26 budget process. 

 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Superintendent presents the information regarding the 2025-26 Budget Discussion for the Board’s 
Information and review. 

 

INFORMATION ITEM 
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● Anticipate TRS meeting in May to adopt rates for 2025-2026, could be 
June depending on Legislative action

● Both House and Senate appropriation bills currently provide $450 million 
of funding to limit the TRS Active Care Premium increases to 10% per 
year

● In 2024-2025 the average rate increase was 11.2%
● For 2024-2025 61% of TRS-ActiveCare districts did not increase their 

premium contribution
● Approximately 98% of districts have elected to stay in TRS-ActiveCare
● We will continue to monitor and keep you updated

Health Insurance

3



Health Insurance

4

● Participation
○ 2025 - 3,460 

(61% of eligible 
employees)

○ 2024 - 3,564 
(62% of eligible 
employees)



RISD is self-insured for workers compensation insurance

● All funds pay into the Workers Compensation Self Insurance Fund
● Premiums are a % of employee salary, with different rates for different 

categories of employees
● Claims exceeding $500,000 for any one accident or occurrence are 

covered through an insurance carrier
● Claim costs have declined slightly in 2023-2024 to $1.66 million compared 

to $1.8 million in 2022-2023

Workers Compensation

5



● Changed the third party administrator for 2024-2025
● Claim cost in 2024-2025 appear to be about the same as 2023-2024 or 

slightly below
● May need to make a transfer from the general fund to keep the WC 

fund from having an deficit fund balance in 2024-2025

Workers Compensation (continued)
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SHARS are direct medical and transportation services 
To receive SHARS services, Medicaid-enrolled students must: 
● Be enrolled in a public school’s special education program; and 
● Be 3 - 20 years of age; and
● Have a disability or chronic medical condition; and
● Have an Individualized Education Program (IEP) documenting 

disability and medical necessity; and
● Have written parental consent

School Health And Related Services (SHARS) Revenue
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● Revenue has been declining due
to rule changes

● Revenue is recorded when received
● RISD Special Student Services 

provided training to all staff that bill 
SHARS services

● We are considering changing SHARS 
billing providers

● HB 500 includes $934 million for TEA 
to address recent SHARS program 
cuts for the next biennium

School Health And Related Services (SHARS) Revenue
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DCAD Fee Comparison 
● 2025-2026 = $1,338,146 proposed
● 2024-2025 = $1,318,067
● Increase of $20,079 (1.5%)

Reappraisal Rate
● 2025 - 85.1%
● 2024 - 77.8%
● 2023 - 79.8%

Receive Certified Estimate by April 30, 2025

Dallas Central Appraisal District Update
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10

2024-25 estimated

For the General 
Fund increased 
value does not 
equal increased 
revenue

Increases in value 
equal increases in 
revenue for the 
Debt Service Fund
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54,000 single family 
residences

16,000  over 65 
levy freeze

9,000 of the over 
65 accounts are 
frozen at $0



● Students per staff full time equivalent (FTE)
● FTE’s from all funds (including General, Grants, Child Nutrition)
● FTE’s for all districts represent people not authorized positions
● 2019 thru 2024 data for peer districts
● 2024-2025 data for RISD only

○ Peer district data is not available
○ Staff were reassigned due to Project RightSize
○ No layoffs occurred due to Project RightSize
○ Positions will be eliminated as appropriate when vacancies occur
○ Numbers do not reflect full implementation of Project RightSize

● Data Source - PEIMS data submissions to TEA

Staffing Benchmark
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State-wide North Texas

Alvin Allen

Denton Carrollton-Farmers Branch

Ector County Dallas

Humble Frisco

Klein Garland

Lamar Consolidated McKinney

Lewisville Mesquite

Mansfield Plano

Midland Rockwall

Pflugerville Wylie (Collin County)

Spring Branch

Peer Districts

513



2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Enrollment 39,314 39,108 39,619 37,787 37,633 37,260 37,085 36,971
Economically Disadvantaged 54.9% 55.5% 56.8% 55.5% 55.9% 57.0% 55.5% 52.6%
Emergent Bilingual 25.4% 26.6% 28.0% 27.4% 28.0% 30.3% 32.1% 32.6%
Immigrant 8.5% 8.2% 10.3% 9.33% 8.69% 9.44% 10.8% 11.9%
Homeless 0.4% 0.4% 1.3% 0.7% 1.1% 1.9% 4.3% 3.8%
Special Education 11.1% 12.0% 12.4% 13.1% 13.4% 14.2% 15.2% 16.6%
Dyslexia 4.0% 5.0% 6.5% 7.9% 9.3% 10.2% 11.2% 11.9%

Student Population
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Students per Assistant Principal FTE
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Key Takeaway: 
● Low number of students 

per staff FTE is related 
to our smaller 
campuses

● Demonstrates our 
emphasis on student 
support



Students per Counselor FTE
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Key Takeaway: 
● Low number of students 

per staff FTE is related 
to our smaller 
campuses

● Demonstrates our 
emphasis on student 
support



Students per Instructional Program Director/Executive Director FTE
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Includes:
● 504
● CTE
● CCMR
● ELA
● Fine Arts
● Intervention
● Math
● Science
● Student 

Services
● Social Studies
● Special Student 

Services



Students per Educational Aide FTE 
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Key Takeaway: 
● Low number of students 

per staff FTE is related 
to our smaller 
campuses

● Demonstrates our 
emphasis on student 
support



Students per Educational Diagnostician FTE
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Key Takeaway: 
● Low number of students 

per staff FTE is related 
to our smaller 
campuses

● Demonstrates our 
emphasis on student 
support

● Students per FTE is 
decreasing across our 
comparison groups due 
to increasing special 
education enrollment



Students per Information Technology Professional FTE
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Includes:
● Information 

Technology
● Student 

Information 
Systems



Students per Librarian FTE
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Key Takeaway: 
● Low number of students 

per staff FTE is related 
to our smaller 
campuses

● Demonstrates our 
emphasis on student 
support



Students per Licensed Specialist School Psychology (LSSP) FTE
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Key Takeaway: 
● Demonstrates our 

emphasis on student 
support

● Students per FTE is 
decreasing due to 
increasing special 
education enrollment



Students per Auxiliary Staff (non-exempt) FTE
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Includes:
● Bus drivers and 

monitors
● Custodians
● Child Nutrition
● Campus 

office/clerical
● Central 

office/clerical
● Maintenance



Students per Other Campus Exempt Professional Auxiliary FTE

24

Includes:
● Associate 

Teacher
● Interventionist

Key Takeaway: 
● Low number of students 

per staff FTE is related 
to our smaller 
campuses

● Demonstrates our 
emphasis on student 
support



Students per Other District Professional Auxiliary FTE
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Includes:
● Special Student 

Services
● Grants
● Facilities
● Student Services

Key Takeaway: 
● Moving toward the 

average



Students per Nurse FTE 
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Key Takeaway: 
● Low number of students 

per staff FTE is related 
to our smaller 
campuses

● Demonstrates our 
emphasis on student 
support



Students per Teacher FTE
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Key Takeaway: 
● Low number of students 

per staff FTE is related 
to our smaller 
campuses

● Demonstrates our 
emphasis on student 
support



Students per Teacher Facilitator FTE
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Key Takeaway: 
● Low number of students 

per staff FTE is related 
to our smaller 
campuses

● Demonstrates our 
emphasis on student 
support



● We can’t significantly impact the budget without impacting our 
staffing model.

● We will continue to focus our expenditures on the classroom.

● There are cost we have very little influence on.

● We will continue the work to right size our budget while providing 
stability for our students and staff.

Implications for 2025-2026 Budget
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Questions?
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